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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Contor
Crawlord 117 =« 2550 Campus Hoad
Hloeralulu, §lowaii D& =
Telephone (@8] 948-731

Office of the Director December 3, 1981

(RE:0329)

Mr. Susumu Ono

Department of Land
and Natural Resources

PO, Dox 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96309

Dear Mr. Ono:

Review of
Revised Environmental Impact Statement
Na Pali Coast Management Plan
Ma Pali, Kauai

The Environmental Center review of the Na Pali Coast Management Plan has been
prepared with the assistance of George Balazs, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology; Garret
Kawamura and Jacquelin Miller, Environmental Center, The surveys and studies prepared
for this LIS will provide a baseline for future comparisons to the Management Plan's resource
objectives. Since future resource monitoring will serve as the basis for management
decisions, this monitering becomes critical to the success of the management plan.

We have serious reservations about the monitoring schedule as proposed in the management
plan. The drafters of this plan have recognized in their response to the comments submitted
by Mr. John Moriyama (p. 2; 54, 55) that "Resource Management objectives can only be
met if the resources are monitored." The proposed 5 year interval for monitoring botanical,
fish and wildlife resources and 3 year interval for monitoring archaeological resources
is much to long a period to assure that irreparable damage is not done either biologically,
physically or culturally., Based on this monitoring frequency, it would take 10-15 years
to detect trends in resource changes. Recreational activity and hence potential impacts
could increase or decrease significantly over a 3 or 5 year period and warrant a much
more rapid change in resource management. Unless resource monitoring is conducted
more frequently, permanent or long-term resource damage could occur along trails and
other high use areas. We would strongly suggest that consideration be given to annual
or even bi-annual monitoring of critical areas for the first few years until sufficient
background inforination has been gleaned to permit an informed reduction in the monitoring
frequency,

As indicated in Appendix I of the EIS, there are several endangered species along
the Na Pali Coast which deserve immediate protection. What steps are planned toward
this end? Management of user activities to protect the green sea turtle and white-capped
noddy should not be postponed for five years after the Management Plan's adoption.

AN FOQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Susumu Ono oy December 3, 1951

With regard to the management of the endangeredsea turtles we find that the recommendations
of George Balazs are especially pertinent. Of particular importance is the need to notify
visitors, at the head of all the trails, of the endangered status of the green turtles, In

this manner visitors can be informed of the need to avoid contact or harassment of the

animals so as to encourage their use of this remote coast for feeding and possibly nesting.

What sort of timetable has been established for the implementation of the Management
Plan? A timetable or at least a rough schedule of activities/responsibilities should be
prepared to serve as a means for evaluating the Plan's implementation.

] The Na Pali Coast Management Plan is definitely a positive step toward park management
in Hawall. Thank you for the opportunity to respond to this EIS.

Sincerely,

( ,,:-".I-F'-'.q"". ! ‘ i d

Doak C. Cox
Director

KMN

cc:  Office of Environmental Quality Control
George Dalazs
Jacquelin Miller
Garret Kawamura



Decembar 3, 1951

Mr. Peter Vaughan
£875 Gale Road
Vayzata, Minnesota 55391

Daar Peter:

I just recently received a copy of your Solomon Islands' turtle report
and I want you to know that it is a fine plece of work. It is well writtenm,
interesting and informative. I do not know the current status of turtle
work in the Solomons, but I cartainly hope it is being continued.

Archie Carr will prbbably also be writing to you, since he was equally
impressed with your report,

Best regards for the Holidays.

Sincerely,

Gﬂu]‘.‘g‘! H--i Bﬂ-ﬂ:.
Asglstant Marine Biologlst
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December 8, 1981

TO: Jacquelin Miller
UH Environmental Center
FROM: George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
EUBJECT: Your request to submit review comments on the November 1981
Environmental Impact Statement for Improvements to the Maalases
Boat Harbor.
Hu-uthnh-hinm-lmu!!ﬂummm » hawksbill
8 fwbricata) or leatherback COT. sea turtlas or
their status under the U.8. Endangered &8 Act. A discussion of these

listed marine species, particularly the gresn turtls, neads to be included under
the saction "Flora and Fauns" on pages 3-8 to 3-11 and 5-3 to 5-7. Green turtles
of various sizas lﬂhnmmnuurulhllnulq, presumably to forage on
benthic algae. Also, in July of 1973, an adult female gresn turtle was recoverad
in Maalses Bay that had been tagged while nesting at French Frigate Shoals
during the 1974 breeding season (see Biological Conservation, 1976, 9:125-140).
The statement made on page 5~7 of the EIS about the possible long-term

secondary impacts of greater boat traffic upon the bumpback whale population

may very well alsc apply to green turtles. An appraisal of this peeds to be
made and incorporated into the EIS,

an.mhqdqmmm-uuqum; "special notice to
mariners" for listed whales and turtles, I feel that this is an excallent idea.
Any educational steps thltmtﬂﬂmmnﬂbﬂtﬂlmhmm
should logically also involve sea turtles. In additiom te special notices to
mariners, umdmnhmthhu.taphumtllwhﬂ-hﬂn
telling of the spacies protected gtatus (see sttached),

GHE:ac
Enclosures



Decambay 8, 1981

Mr. Bob Beibart

dscrict Ranger

Hawail Volcanoes Natlonal Park
Hawaii 96718

Dear Hr. Ssibartc:

hmrnmhtnrn!muﬂ:mm;qhqﬂryuhn
h-nﬁmtmmmnilhtinﬂtmnihummnh;. I appreciated

the update you provided, but was sorry to leamn that no reports have been
made since September of 1978,

From what I have gachered, it would appear that over the years Halape has been
regularly used by a few hawksbill turtles for nesting purposes. If you are now
regularly visiting this sics, it would be worthwhile to make inspections for
evidence of nest diggings and emergence of hatchlings. Hawsiian hawksbills
are koown to next from August through Wovember, with hatching taking place 50-
70 days after the eggs are laid. At least this is the patterm that has existed
lthlﬂmm,mdltunulﬁlhulﬂllhlﬂ.limmm-ﬂm.
Ih!nrtunll:ll:r,Ihmm:pmmlhimlﬂ.hutldnhplmptim
m“nnunlnfum-mmiummunhm. Any current
hfmﬂmmtmmpuimm-ﬂuhnuurippmhm.

Bast regards for the Holidays.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Bilologist



Decembar 2, 1981

Dr. Ceocrge R. Hughas

Hatal Parks Board

Box 661, Pietermarsitszburg 3200
South Africa

Dear George:

I thought that you would be interssted in the enclosed letter from the
Louis Henry canned soup company. I didn't realise that the Rewnion
project had reached this stage of commercial productionm. Are you still
consulting for the project? Haybe this would be a good time for you
to give the members of the Turtle Group an updats and overview of
progress achieved by tha project.

Best regards for the holidaye.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marinas Biologist

bee: Archie Carr
Wayne King
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Hovembar 27, 1981

Japan Marine Fishery Resource Centar
Godo~Karkan Building 6T

3-4 K101-Cho

Chiyodo-Ku

Tokyo 102, JAPAN

Dear Sire:

1 am writing to request a copy of your report entitled
"Report of Feasibility Study on Squid Jigging Fisheries in
the Southwsstemn Pacific Ocean 1977" (JAMARC report 18).

Thank you for your assistamce.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Asaistant Marines Binlogist



UNIVERSITY OF HAMATI AT MANOA
Hawaii Institute of Harine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island ~ Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

fovember 24, 1981

Hr. Hiroshi Yokovama

Ezxgcutive Udrector

All Japan Coral Fisheries Assoclation
fio. 2 Awaya Bldg. (6th Floor)

3-4, Teukiji 4-chome, Chuo-ku

Tokyo, Japan 104

Dear Mr. Yokoyama:

Thank you very much for your letter of October 26, 1981
responding to wy inquiry about sea turtles. I greatly
appreciate your willingness to send me the results of seaman's
observations in the central Horth Pacific Ocean.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

GEOBRGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine biologist



UNIVERSITY OF HAWALI AT MANOA
Hawail Institute of Marine
P.0. Box 1346 - Coconut Island - Kansohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Hovember 19, 1981

IMrector

Harine Science Laboratories
P, 0. Dox 114

Queenscliff, Vietoria 3225
AUSTRALIA

Dear Sir:

I would appreciate receiving coples of reports or other
information that you can provide on the use of gill nats for

sampling squid in Australian weters. Thaok you for your
assietance,

Ginceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologistc

GHE ;e



Hovamber 16, 1981

Mrs. J. Carpine-Lancre

Haad Librarian '

Musee Oceanographique (bibliotheque)
Avenue Saint-Martin

HC-Monaco=Villa

MOMACO

Dear Mra. Carpine-Lancre:

Under separate cover I am sending you an assortment of my recent publi-
cations on sea turtles which you requested in your latter of October 27,
1981. 1 hope that they will prove useful to your institutiom.

The assortment of colorful stamps on your letter prompts me to ask the
following questions. Has Monaco ever issued a set of stamps which show sea
turtles? What agemcy or individual within the Monaco government might I
write to in order to suggest this theme, 1f it has not already been used?
As you may be aware, sea turtles are experiencing serious conservation
problems on a worldwide basis. Having these marine animals appear am
stamps in an attractive manner represents a pesitive way of focusing
attention on their plight.

Any assistance that you are able to give me will be graatly appreciated.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaza

Asgistant Marine Biologist
and

Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE rmd



Hovember 12, 1981

Dr. Judith Huntsman
Anthropology Departmant
University of Auckland
Privata Bag

Auckland, Hew Zealand

Daar Dr. Buntsman:

During a recent visit to Fakaofo Atell, Mrs. Elizabsth Parreira
l—umﬂtnnthtﬂnhunﬂ-munn!mntmmnthu
described the usage of sea turtles in Tokelau. I am not familiar with
this publication, therefore I would greatly appreciate receiving am air
mail reprint at your earliest comvenience. I am trying to comsolidate
all of the available information on sea turtles for this area of the
Facific for use in a Teport to the U, 5. World Wildlife Fund., I would be
pleased to send you & copy of this report whea it is completed.

Thank you in advance for amy assistance that you can provide.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHB :ec



November 12, 1981

Mr. J. P. Larkindale

Official Secretary
0ffice for Tokelau Affairs

Box 865, Apla
Hastarn Samoa

Bear Johm:

The great excitemant of the Tokelau trip is only now starting to die
down as the demands of my various other research commitments require
attention. I am happy to say that most of my photographs turned out
excaadingly wall. I will be sending you several prints as a token
my appreciation for your assistanca, Also,
ba forwarding you the 1975 Tokelau/Swains Island bibliography that
mentionsad. You should find this to be a useful reference documant.

I have enclosed a copy of tha latter of thanks that I wrote to the
Councils on each island. I thought that this action would ba

appropriate.

Flaase extend my pearsonal regarde to the various members of your office
that T had tha good plaasure to mest.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALALS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GCHErec



Mr. Steve Cornalius
Universidad De Costa Rica
Rodrigo Facio, San Josa
Costa Rica

Dear Steve!

Nancy Hammond of ths World Wildlife Fund recemtly asked me to provida you

with some of my thoughts on the use of flipper tags. Wa exchanged
correspondence on this tople earlisr in the year, but I am now in a
poaition to eand you the enclosed manuscript updating most of my views.

I hope that it proves halpful in your sslection and uss of tags. If you
have any questions, or constructive commernts, [ would be plaassed to hear
from you.

My manuscript has beem sent to the Marine Turtle NHewslatter for consideratiom.
I1f Nécholas feals it"s too long, I'll submit it to Herp Review.

Bast Tegards.
Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

bee: Nancy Hemmond



SAME LETTER TO:

Hukunonu Atoll
Atafu Atoll

November 12, 1981

The Coumcil

Fakaofo Atoll

Tokelau Islands

efe 0ffice for Tokelau Affairs
Box 865, Apia

Weatern Samoa

Dear Faipuls, Pulenuku, The Council, snd people of Fakaofo Atoll:

I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank you for your fine hos-
pitality during my recent visit to Tokelau to study sea turtlas. 1 greatly
apprecisted the generous assistance and cooperatiom that was provided.
During the short time available, I was sble to collect an impressive smount
of biological and cultural information on sea turtlas of Faksofo Atoll. Hhen
my final research report is completed, I will be sure to send you a copy.

As in other areas of the Pacific, there is claar evidence that the number of
sea turtles im Tokelau have declined comsiderably over the past 50 years,
These turtles, which are born in Tokelau, and eventually return to Tokelau
when they are old emcugh to breed, are a valuable part of your heritage and
island way of life. Zome actions need to be taken to help conserve thess
turtles so that they will continue te occur in Tokelau and banafit your people.
It would indeed be unfortuaate if the next gemeration of pecple in Tokelau did
not have turtles to catch and eat. As a researcher of sea turtles, I would be
pleased to help you in whatever way that is deemed appropriata.

I send you my best personal regarda.
Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Specialist Group

GHE : e
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November 9, 1981

Mr. Sususm Ono
Chalrman of the Board
Department of Land

& Hatural Besources
F. 0. Box 621
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Daar Mr, Doo;

An oversight exists in the EIS for the Na Pali Coast Managemant Plan (Revised)
that was receatly issued by the State Parke Division, and is currently being
processed by the Envirommental Quality Commission. The letter of inquiry
that I wrote to the Parks Division on Hay 19, 1981 has erroneously bean in-
corporated into the EIS, instead of the latter af August 29, 1980 which
actually contains my salient comments and suggestions for improving tha
Managemeat Plan with respect to groen tea turtles along the Na Pali Coast.

It wmay be helpful to restate the salient points on this matter. Reports by
Fyour Lepartmant that appear as appendices to the Hanagement Plan show that
comparacively rich aggregatimns of green turtles reside at select sitas in
the nearshore waters of the ¥a Pali Coast. This information 1s consistant
with several other reliable reports I have received in recent years. In view
of this biological fact, it would ba rergsonsble and prudent to recommend pro-
cedures in the Manegement Plan to inform visitors of the protected atatus of
thess turtles. This could be easily included in informatiomal brochures,
tour parratives, preconditions of permits, and posted signs that deal with
other protected species, such as seabirds and koloa. Instead, the section
of the plan that addresses turtles (pags 25) only recommends providing advice
to visitors about avoldance of harrassment when it is found that the turtles
regularly use "beach areas,”

It is certainly possible that the turtles of Na Pali may at soma future time
regularly use the beach areas (for nasting or basking). However, the fact
remains chat the animals are right nowragularly living, feeding and sleeping
in the nearshore watsrs, Management recommendations are therefore needed in
the Management Flsn to adequately acknowledge and address this valuable bio-
logical component of the Ma Pali Coast.



Hr. Busumu Ono
Novambar 9, 1981

Page 2

I appraciate the actentlon that your Department is giving to our Na Pali
Coast.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GH3:ac

ec: Environmental (uality Commission
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November 9, 1981

Mr. Coldin J. Limpus

Hational Parks and Wildlife Service
FPallarenda

Towmaville 4810

Queaensland, Australia

Daar Col:

This latter responds to your raquest for comments on the manuscript “Sea
turtles of the Capricornia section of the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park"
that you sent to me in mid-Septembar. I regret thes delay in this responsa,
however, since the paper was already in presa with Proc. Roy. Soe. (ld. my
commarnits would only ba useful in a sscondary sort of way.

Overall, I feal that yvou have onee agaln produced a valuable document om your
ressarch results. My only specific o rments ave sa follows.

1) The atatements on page & about immature turtles moving to other areas, or
making several habitat shifts, does not appesr to be comsistent with the in-
formmtion presented on pagea 16 and 18, Do you have tag recoveries showing
movements of immatures? If so, I wonld be intevasted to learn of the numbars,
tims intervils, snd distances imvolved.

2) T think it would have been nice to also refersnce my work, and perhaps
several others, in your atatements about growth and age at maturity om pages
& and 18.

3} The statement on pages 7-8, "4,500 green turtles are estimated to breed,"”
leaves the readar unclesar as whether you are reporting males and females, or
just nesting femalea.

4) Significant fluctuations have also cccurred in the mumber of nesting turtles
at French Frigate Shoals over tha past sevaral years (pagea 8-3).

5) It would have basn sppropriate to refersnce my success with Inconsl tags
vhan you mentioned on pages 12-13 that an alternate to Monel was being sought.

6) You should have also referenced/credited the other earlier workers whan
you discussed influence of incubation temparatures on pages 13-14.



Mr. Colian J. Limpus
Hovember 9, 1981

Page 2

7) The caption for Figure 3 states that there are no precise data for 1964~
1973 (Bustard's work). We all know that this is an important and significant
gap in the history of Australisn sea turtla research. [ therefora feal that
this point should also have been made directly, though tactfully, im the
text iteelf:.

I hopa that thess viewa prove halpful for your future papers. Best regards.

Bincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Asglatant Marine Blologlst



Bovewber 9, 1981

CONFLDENTLAL

Fish and Wildlife Service
Mwvision of Law Enforcemant
Lloyd 300 Bullding, Suite 1490
m il.D. Hultnomah

Portland, Oregom 97232

Daar Sirs:

During a brief stopover in American Ssmoa on Octobar 30, 1981, I noted at
least four businesses that were selling jewelry made of tortoiseshell derived
from the hawksbill turtle (Breimochslye imbriocata). From the style, workman-
ship and information provided by sales personnel, most of this jewelry could
be positively identified as originating from either Fiji or Western Bamoa.

In the case of Bums Philip Ltd., an Australisn firm that operates in American
Samoa, it was clear that the jewalry is being imported from their sister stare
in Apia, Western Samoa. In both February and October of 1981, I personally
documented that the Apia Burne Philip store buys few tortoiseshell from indi-
viduals living in the Aleipata District of Western Samoa. The store then
commissions independent artissns to mmnufacture sssorted jewelry.

The tortolseshell is obtained from adulc female hawkabills that are taken while
nesting on thres uninhabited offshore islets located in tha Aleipata District
(Buulua, Nuutele and Nawus). This is the last known pesting area for hawksbills
in Western Samos, and mot more than 50 turtles nest there each season. For the
p-tmrnnthlﬂnm_n:nfﬂum_humumlmuhmhm
project in Aleipats in a commendable effort to increase the mumber of turtles
in coastal waters. The owner of the nesting islets, a Samoan Matal (Chief),
mammtmmmmuhuumimmmmm
workers, However, this is difficult to enforce due to the remcteness of the
vagion and the absence of enforcement people.

The line of commerce between the nesting islets in Aleipata, and the retail
outlets in American Samoa (specifically Burns Philip), is an excellent, if not
ddpressing, example of international commercial trade hastening the destruction
of a local native resource. The number of turtles that are takenm from the
islets while nesting, is directly correlated with the smownt of jewalry sold



—

Fish and Wildlife Service
Kovember 9, 1981

Page 2

in American Samos, and the length of time that such sale is allowed to continue.
In this respect, it is interesting to note that there are currently two
passanger liners visiting American Samoa each month, with approximately 700
tourists disesbarking from each ship for shopping and sightseeing. The Burns
Fhilip store operates a free and continuous bus service bestween the docked
ships and their retail outlast.

As shown by the attached correspondence, I first brought this matter to the
attention of the Fish and Wildlife Service (Enforcement Chief C. R. Bavin)

in March of this year. An additional inquiry made in late August has apparsntly
still not resulted in the initiation of corrective action. I therefore hope
that this present letter will further smphasize the importance and serlousness
of the problem. I would appreciate being informed in writing of the status

and outcome of this case.

Thank you for your assistancas.

Bincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS

Asslstant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman, IUCH/SSC
Harine Turtle Group



Novembar 5, 1981

Mr. Harry Sperling, Jr.

Regional TFisharies Coordinator
0ffice of Regional Representative
TNDP

Private Mail Bag

Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr. Sperling:

You may recall that I met with you in Suva during February of 1977 to discuss
the SPC turtla farming project. At that time, I had been asked to serve as an
honorary consultant to evaluate both the Fiji and Cook Islands components of
the project. My comprehensive report was subsequently submitted to SPC. 1
hope that a copy eventually reached your office for uss as a reference document.

I have just recently completed a ten-day visit to Tokelau to assess sea
turtle populations snd record the cultural/mutritional importance of this
resource to the FPolynesian inhabitanta. Financial support for this short
project was provided by a grant from the World Wildlife Pumnd, The office
for Tokelsu Affairs gave me passage at no cost om their supply vessal out
of Apla, T regret that circumstances and timing did not sllow me to meat
with you during your recent trips to Hawaii and Western Semoas,

Dr. Philip Helfrich, Director of our institute, told me that you had been
to Tokalau several years ago. It geems likely that I once again could have
benefited from your imsighta.

My report on Tokelau for the World Wildlife Fumd will be completed by thea
end of January. I will be sure to send you & copy. In the meantime, 1
would like to know if your office would be receptive to propesals con-
cerning the minagement of sea turtle resources in the Pacific ismlands,
such as at Tokelau. The overall goal of such work would be to reinforce
traditional consarvation practices and achieve a balance between the use
of turtles for human needs and the protection of the breading stock, GSome
efforts need to be undertaken along thase lines or the rescurces will
surely be lost to future generations of Pacific islanders. Is this an
arsa of wvork that could be funded by your office? As you may know, SPC
is not currently Interested in funding projects involving sea turtles,
although they did co-host a workshop in December of 1979, Any information
or advice that you can offer to me will he greatly eppreciated.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Hovembar 5, 1981

Mr. Mark Gentla

Asmistant Fisharies Officer
South Pacific Commission
Poat Box D5

Houmaa Ceadax, Wew Caladonia

Daar Mark:

SBorry for the delay in responding to vour latter of 7 Octoher, howevar it
arrived the day I departed for Tokelau, I spend two weeks out there
gathering information on sea turtles under a small grant from the World
Wildlife Fund-US. I'll send you a copy of my report when it's complated
in late January.

fome confusion apparently exists concerning the scute grafting or "living
tag" experiments conducted this past year here in Hawaii. First, the study
was not of my making or imepiratiom. I have only been involved in a
sacondary sort of way. The ldea was proposed by John Hendrickson of tha
Univereity of Arizoma. Richard Shomura awarded him a several thousand
dollar comtract to coma to Hawaii for a few weeks to do the work. The

200 hatchlings wers subsequently rasred for one year under contract to

Bea Life Park hare on Oahu.

While it is certainly true that many of the marks are still visible (light
colored spots on the dark carapace, and dark colored spots on the light
plastron), an analysis of the data at one year of age has not yet bean
conductad. Personally, I am oot optimistic about the maintensnce of the
marks during tha next year or two. Figment diffusion is apparent in most
of the graft sites, and the size of the mark has become propertionally
smaller. I have close-up photom of aach turtle at one year of aga., All
of the turtles, except nine individuals, have now been released into the
wild. As you may know, it i=s wvary costly to raise turtles.



Mr. Mark Gentle
Page 2
Hovembar 5, 1981

Tagging hatchlings in conjunction with a hatchery project would be a
relatively easy matter, if and when a tagging system is perfected.
Howevar, tagging hatchlings on 2 natural nesting beach requires the
hatchlings to be caught when they emerge and scampar to the sea. Since
this is a fairly rapid event, it seems to me it would be a formidable
t-.'-kl

I will once again make an effort to assemble = map on Pacific islsnd
sea turtle migrarions. I regret that something has not been aent to
you sooner. The demands for my time have been substantial over this
past year.

For your information, I have snclosed a draft manuseript containing
suggestions on improving the use of metal flipper tags. I don't want
to make a firm declsion at this time, but lat ma know if you are
interested in uvaing it in the SPC Fisheries Newsletter.

Sincerely,

GCaorge H. Balazs
Asalstant Marins Biologist

Enclasuras



October 19, 1981

Merk Gentle

Aspistant Fisheries Officer
South Pacific Commission
Poat Box D 5

Nopmen Cadex

Hew Caledomia

Daar Mark:

Your letter of § October 1981 was received on the day I was leaving
for 8r~-a, I will answer it after BY return on October 30th.

Sincersly,

George H. Balazg
Asglatant Marine Biologist



October' 16, 1981

Dr. Bobart F, Scott
Exacutiva Officer

Speciass Survival Commissiom
IUCH; Avenua du Mont-Blanc
1196 Gland, Switzerland

Dear Bob:

I leave for Western Samoa and the Tokelan Islends tomorrow afternoon, so I
want to at least get an interim respomse to you conserning your letter of

17 September. I will write again on this subject in a more detailed mamner
when I returm to my office om or sbout & November. I hope that Archie Carr
and Wayne King will also be expressing their views to you, in respomse to

the ce's thar is sent to them.

In providing fesdback to tha reviewers of proposals submitted to IUCN, I
don't think you need to implement a system that necesgitates lots of paper-
work and compownding of the bureaueracy. For instance, when tha various
reviews have been compiled, and a final decision made by IDCN, aach re-
viewer could be sent aomething as simple as an air mail post card indi-
cating "not funded," or "funded" with the funding level listed. If and
when an IUCH funded project requests a remewal, the reviewars should
automatically be sent & copy of the final repert covering the portiom
of the project completed. My third and last suggestion is that the
Group Chairman should be sent a list, perhapa gquarterly, showing all of
the projects that are currently funded by IDCN involving the apacies
covered by the Group. The list should also be made available to anyone
#lse who requests it, but Group Chairman would normally keep thair owm
membars informed about thesa developments.

It was never my aim to see more log jams of paperwork, but rathar give
some concise and simple feedback in the review process. I'm sure that
by all of us working together on the problam, some poaitive improvements
can be made.

Best regards.
Sincaraly,
George H. Balazs
Aspistant Marine Bilologist
nk
eet A. Carr

W. Eing



October 1, 1981

Soamas Bummarthays

Author of "A Marine Park is Bown" (May 1981)
¢f/o Hational Geographic Magazine

1Tth and M Streets, N.W.

Washingtom, D. C. 20036
Deaar Sosmes Summerhays:

I am writing to offer my compliments on the fine artikls you wrote about
tha Great Barrier Reef for Natiomal Geographic Magazine. The material
prasanted vas interesting, informative, and will uwadoubtedly be benaficial to
the conservation of this wniqua marine haritage.

I noticed in your article on page 632 that you referred to reductions of
large predators in the Marine Park region dve to "increassd commercial and
sport fishing." 1In the accompanying article by Ron and Valerie Tsylor, there
is a raference (on page 662) to dangers that "still threaten" the Marine
Park. Do you feel that sport and, perhaps more so, commercial fishing will
constitute a future problam in the Marine Park? Do adequate controls now
axist in your opinion? Earlier this year I read an article in Australian
Fisheries stating that trawling would be pearmitted at certain areas inside
the park's boundaries. Is such trawling now Allowed mnd, 1if so, have mny
adverse impacts been identifiad?

Again, I greatly enjoyved your article. I hope that you will have time
to provide information on the quastions I have raised.

Sinceraly,

Caorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marins Biologist
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWATT AT MANOA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.O. h: 1m = EIHHIIIE m _— n“j Hawail H?“
Cable Address: UNIHAW

October 2, 1981

Dr. George R. Hughes
Hatal Parks, Game and

Fish Preservation Board
P. 0. Box 662

you (and other Turtle Group members). It seems to e that
mﬁmfnmmumnmh.unmw. I
have tried to take the lead in this as Archie's assistant.

The only enclosure with your letter was a copled letter te John Rudge
from Jim Wood dated 24 July 1981.

'ﬂu:-lrf:_.nuwmumiqdn,plnl third inquiry vou
mentioned, was not enclosed. I will, of course. be interestad to
lurl'lhitmuulhnul:lihl-':n_:rr.

Hope to hear from you soom.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHb:ec
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Octobar 2, 1981

Ha, Hancy Hammond

Frogram Administrator
World Wildlife Pund-0.5.
1601 Commecticut Ave. M.W.

Washington, D. C. 20009
Dear Hancy i

This letter responds to your request for review comments on the proposal
"Abundance, Distribution and Movements of Olive Ridley Sea Turtles" submitted
to WWF-US by Steven Cornelius and Douglas Robinson. The March 1981 report for
the initial year of this project is on file here at my office, therefure [ am
aware of the work activities and progress thus far accomplished.

It is my opinion that this proposal should be funded by WWF in that it represents
an extremely valuable piece of research with far-reaching potential benefits for
olive ridleys in Coata Hica, as well as other areas of the world. The only
constructive suggestions that I have to offer are aa follows:

1) Duplicate sets of all tagging records should be stored at some
appropriate location in the United States to protect agsinst
unforessen accidental loss or damage of the records on file at
the University of Costa Rica.

2) The smaller size no. 681 Honel tags should be used on adult olive
ridleys, in that this sise of tag is far more appropriate for the

size of the turcle. These smaller tags will undoubtedly be less
susceptible to tag loss that results from tsazing and biting.

I appreciate having the opportunity to assist you im your proposal evaluation
process.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aspistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac
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Septembar 28] 1981

Captain Donald F. Wagstaff
Detachment 1, 13th Air Base Wing
Ballows Alr Force Station, Hawaii 96795

Dear Captain Wagataff;

Thank you for your letter of September l7th concerning my Resl Estate
License which allows periodic sea turtle research at Bellows.

At this time I would like to requeast the renewal of wy Licensa under
the same temms and conditions. Bellows continues to be an ideal study site

for sea turtles, and I appreciate your continuing cooperation in this
endeavor.

As you know, 23 one-year turtles sveraging 5 lbs. were recently relessed
at Bellows in conjunctiom with studies I heve been conducting with Sea Life
Park and the Fational Marine Fisheries Service, As always, if say of your
personnel find tagged turtles, or make other unusual turtle observetioms, I
woild appreicate receiving the detaile (Tel. 247-6631, 946-2181, or 395-6409),

Again, thank you for your help.

Binceraly,

George H, Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist




September 29, 1981

Director (OES)
U.5. Fish and Wildlifa Servies

Dapartment of the Interior
Washingron, D.C. 20240

Daay Sir:

1 am writing with respect to the attached copled latter of testimeny that
was submitted to your office sbout 10 months ago.

I would appreciate being informed about the status of this proposal to
designate cartain coastal areas in Puerto Rico as Critical Habitet for tha
hewksbill burtls. How many individuals, or organizstions submitted
comments in response to your Federal Register notice, and of this numbar,
how many sxpressed opposition to the proposed sction?

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marins Blologistc



UNIVERSITY OF HANAIT AT MANOA
liawaii Institute of Marine Blology
P.0. hu“-m‘ m-m. Hawaif “-?“
Cable Addreas: UNIHAW

Septembar 29, 1981

Thank you for your sssistance with this requast.
Bincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0,.Box 1346 « Coconul [8land « Kaneohe, Hawail 96744
Cable Address: UNIFAW
September 24, 1981

Department of the Army
U.5. Army Engineer District, Honolulu
Ft. Shafter, Hawaii 96858

Dear Sirs:

The following constructive comments are being cffered in relation to your
agency's August 1981 document entitled "Hilo Area Comprehensive Study: Draft
Navigational Report" that 1s currently avallable for review. A copy of this
report was sent to the Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology.

1. The report states that sea turtles, as listed under the U.5. Endangered Species
Act, will not be jeopardized by the wvarious proposed projects (Table 16, SBH-
EIS-5 & SBH-EI5-22), will not be affected by the various projects (pages 25,
27, 28 & Table 13), are not known or reported to occur in apgregations at the
propoged project sites (SEH-EIS-31, SBH-EIS5-38 & DD-EI5S-20), and that no
significant fish and wildlife values exist at any of the alternative sgites
{5BH-EI5-5).

As a researcher of Hawaiisn sea turtles, I believe that these statements are
unduly speculative and not justified by existing biological data. To my
knowledge no studies on sea turtles,except for short-term reconnaissance,

have been undertaken at the proposed project sites. Consequently, thare

would appear to be no basis for arriving at the conclusions that have been set
forth in the document, as listed above. The fact that no aggregations of turtles
are "known or reported" at the proposed project sites may simply be a reflectionm
of the absence of adequate investigstions. 1 recommend that approprlate
research be undertaken to escablish the necessary data base for the proposed
project sltes.

2. The document does not address the proposed proj ects' direct impacts on sea
turtles and sea turtle habitat that potemtially result from blastiang, dredging,
and the permanent installaction of 1ights to illuminate such a harbor facility.
The document also does not adequately identify and discuss the secondary impacts
on sea turtles and sea turtle habitat that potentially result from long-term
boat traffic, related human activities, adjacent community development, and
other cummulative changes promoted by the project. In this respect, it is
appropriate to note that page 2 of the document states that the coastal areas

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Department of the Army
U.5. Army Engineer District, Honolulu

September 24, 1981
Page Two

outside Hilo are largely "undeveloped and pristine" at the present time,

3. An adult green turtle that was tagged in June of 1977 while nesting at Frenach
Frigate Shoals was subsequently observed in July of 1978 in the nearshore
waters of Leleiwi, Hilo Bay (see NOAA-TM-WMF5-7, "Synopsis of Biological Data
on the Green Turtle in the Hawaiian Islands™.

I appreciate having the opportunity to submit comments on this draft report.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bioleglst

GHE:1a

G
UH Environmental Center



Beptember 18, 1981

TO: Willism Gilmartin, Leader
Marine Mammals & Endangered Species
Honolulu Laboratory
Nntlonal Marine Fisheries Bervice

FROM ; e R  Roedmo e Philip Helfrich
Fhoeehon Koo RNeen oo e HEN DIRENE
SUBJECT; Award No. BO-ABHE-00058

Prineipal Investigators: . Causey Whittow,
Philip Helfrich; Additional funding to clear

deficit.
Indirsct
Category Amount Cost 17.5% Total

lgaiuries $ 910.235
Fringe Benefits 10.0% §l.03

Adlr Fare - Pearl & Hermes 185.00 P.O, 242018
Par Diem n B 38,37
Lab Feas 20,00

1,245.8b .08 1,463,87

111:.:1 Ram salary @ 5.50 per hour
10 1/3 hrs. 57.75 available from original award
165 1/2 hra. 910.25 additional reguest

PH #EB:ec



G. H. Balazs

Captive Heared l-Year Old Green Turtles Released into the

Wild as of September 18, 1981

Location Date No. of Turtleas
Kauai
Kilauea Point 8-H-81 20
Maui
Pailsa 8-11-81 10
Hawaii
Hilo Bay 8-11=81 25
Dahu
Bellows - Waimanalo B-10-81 15
g, bk 8-15=-81 a8
Hanauma Bay B-9-81 10
Chun's Reef 8-15=-81 g
French Frigate Shoals
Tern Island 8-15=81 9
TOTAL 121

(All from Sea Life Park -
no NMF3S turtles remaining
at this facility).



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0.Box 1346 & Coconul [sland & Koneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: UINTHAW

September 16, 1781

Dr. James Maragos
U.5. Army Engineer Mstrict
Ft. Shafter, Hawaii 96858

Dear Jim:

I have recently noted that the Corps' Environmental Statement for navigational
improvements at Hauvlana on the Big Island contains a mumbes of important

errors and omiselons relating to sea turtles. The enclosed two reports may
therefore prove to be helpful in your future evaluations. I thought that I

had sent coples to you semotime last yoar, however posaibly they were misplaced
ar lost in the mail, There ig obviously a lot more to be learned about Hawaifan
sea turtles and théir habitat requirements. Nevertheless, thess paperg
renresent (in my opinfon) a first big step in the right directfon.

o~

George H, Halazs
Agelgtant Marine Biologlist

I Y

= ﬂ:!’;s e 5

.r‘{ NE}HbFFij 1:-"](—:] Jg‘rhg"ﬁ'fﬂ. !f :Dd,‘la P R
2. ?;Fff;?‘}‘r"a.f’; ':Ii-'ﬂf‘fai'f r"’?::é-'?'r::i'?c- romow b

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



September 15, 1981

Mr, Charles Roze

Office of Economic Opportunity
Hawvaii County

3 Rainbow Drive

Hilo, Hewaii 96720

Dear Hosae:

I am writing to exprass my appreciation for the fine sssistanca
provided to ma by Mr. Joe Whitnay during a short visit I made to Bilo on
Septembar 12th. As the result of an aarlier talsphone inquiry that I
made to the Richardson Ocean Center, Marine Advisory Program, Jos
voluntesred to meet me at the airport with his pilck-up truck to transport
and relsase 15 ome-yaar old green ses turtlss that had been raared in
captivity. Joe's help in this matter was essential, in that the Coast
Guard aireraft that I arrived on only stayed for @ short tims befors
returning to Oahu. The turtles were successfully released within the
allotted time, and I am hopeful that futurs tag recoveries will provids
insight on their growth and survival.

Again, I want to thank your agency for making Joa Whitney's help
available.

Sinceraly,

Gaorge H. Balars
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md

beet Jos Whitnay
Heoward Takata



Septembex 9, 1981

Mr. Luclen Kramer
Environmental Services
Fish and Wildlife Servics
P. 0. Box 50167
Honolulu, Hawaii 96830

Dear Luclian:

I am writing to call your attention te a problem that apparently exists with
respect to the impression held by the Homolulu Army Engineer District (and
poseibly other agencies) as to which "fish and wildlife resources” are currently
the responsibllity of the Fish and Wildlife Service. The attached copied
letters will help to provide you with background information on this subject.

Briafly stated, during exchanges of correspondence relating to an aggregation
n!:nnmlulnﬂunuuhnnﬂnu!hﬁdlinthﬂdn;lmm.:

copy of your 17 June 1981 testimony was sent to me as part of the evaluation
dossier for the proposed boat launching ramp. In this letter, you concluded

that "The project will heve no significant long-range sdverse impact on fish

and wildlife resources for which the Service has responsibility.” Decsuse this
htmmmth-hmmmmtm:hmmtuqum
about turtles in nearshore waters, I can only assume that they somehow believe that
your responsibility encompasses such entities. Unless new sdministrative arrange-
ments have recently been reached, it is my understanding that the Fish and Wildlife
Service's responsibility for sea turtles only covers terrestrial emtities. Is
this still the case?

I should also t out that a similar confusion seems to exist in the Army Corps
of Engineers' “Draft Detailed Project Report and Environmental Statement” dated

June 1981 which was prepared for navigational improvements at Kaulana Bay on the
Big Island.

Perhaps this inguiry will help to initiste actions aimed at clarifying juris-
dicticmal responsibilities for sea turtles in Hawaili and other U.S. Pacific areas.

Sincarely,

GiBiec GEORGE H. BALAFS
Encls, Assistant Marine Biologist



Septamber 9, 1981

Colonel Alfred J. Thiade
U. 5. Army Enginear District, Homolulu
Ft. Shafter, Hawaii 96858

Dear Colonal Thisde:

In a letter dated 23 July 1981, Mr. Everstte Flanders of vour Con-
struction-Operations Division responded to my inquiry of 15 Julyasaking
sbout the outcome of th:luthunuqr-ppmﬂfnrmﬂl.hm;
SBands, on Kauai. In my letter of 2 Jume 1981 I had submitted comments and
information on this proposal with respect to the gresen sea turtls, a
protected speciss under the U. 5. Endangsrad Species Act. A copy of the
Final Environmental Assessment prepared for this proposal by the Army
Enginser District was sent to me along with Mr. Flanders' letter.

Ona of the constructive suggsstions that I set forth in my latter of
June Ind was that it would be prudent to acquire some detailed information
on the scope and magnitude of the Nohili turtle aggregation before proceed-
ing with the primary impacts of dradging and blasting, and the resultant
longterm secondary impacts of military and eivilisn boat launching and
related activities. It was my thought that the ascquisition of such baseline
information would be fundamental to making an evaluation of the potsntial
impacts of the project. Purthermors, such knowledge on the current status
of the turtle aggregation would provide a basis for making vlilid comparisons
with conditions that exist during the post-comstruction era, should the
decigion be made to implement the project. If we don't know what is now
presant with some precision, there will be no way to determina what changes
or impacts (both good and bad) are brought about by construction snd usage
of the ramp. For instance, are we now dealing with a small aggregation of
turtles that merely presents a high visibility to human observers, or is
there indeed a relatively large aggragation using tha area? Dosa tha
aggregation comtain meture adults, particularly femalss, thereby making it
& more valuable component of the overall Hawaiian population than say a
group comsisting solely of juveniles? What are the turtles eating at this
site, and is it likely chat blasting, dredging and boat launchiog and traffic
will adversely modify these food sources? Where do the turtles rest whenm
they are not feeding? Are hawksbill turtles members of the aggregation, or
does it consist exclusively of green turtles?



Colonal Alfred J. Thiede
Septambar 9, 1981
Page 2

Thers are currently no trustworthy smswers to the above, as well as a
number of other, basic questions. It was for this reason that I was sorry
to saa that your Final Environmental Assessment (finddgg no significant
impact) did not address the question of insufficient turtle information,
or raflact the fact that I had pointad out this problem in my latter of
June Ind.

I realize that the guastiom of insufficient information om tha Nohili
turtle aggregation was not raised in the letter submitted by tha Western
Pacific Program Offica of the National Marine Fisharies Service, ths Federal
agancy responsible for the protectiom of sea turtles whils they are in the
ocasn. However, i wy view this also conatituted an wmfortunate daficiency.
I am wncartain if ths testimony of the Wastern Facific Program Office
sctually represented & "blological opinion" under Bectiom 7 of tha Endsngared
Spacies Act. In the case of the testimomy sent to you by tha U. 8. Fish and
Wildlife Service, while not specifically stated, it should be noted that sea
turtlas in the ocesn are not among the "fish and wildlife resources" that
come under tha jurisdictiom of this agency. The evaluation offered therefore
did not apply to ths turtle aggregation in questiom.

1 appreciate having the opportunity to provide you with these additiomal
comments for uss in your decision-making process.

Bincaraly,

Beorge H. Balazs

Asgistant Marine Biologlst

(1981~82 IPA contract with Homolulu
Laboratory, NMFS)

NMFE, Homolulu lab
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Beptembar I, 1981

Georgla Charvhes de H,
Calle 62, No. 484
Marida

YTocatan, Mexico

Dear Georgla Charvhes:

Dr. Wayne King, Mrector of the Florida State Museum, has told me of
yoar concern for sea turtles snd sugpested that I send you literature on
my consarvation and resaarch sctivities here in Hawali. Dr. Eing also
sent me the neme and address of your friend (Cesar Clairin Luna) in

Guintana Roo. By copy of this lettar, T am also sending him this assort-
ment of sea turtla literaturs,

If you feal that there is mny way that T can be of assiatsnece, plaasa
do not hesitate to contact me,

Bent ragards and Alohs,

Ceorpa 0. Balazs
Asmistant Marine Binlogist and

Deputy Chairman

TDCH/8SC Marine Turtle Croup
GHE *md
Encla.

ec: Cagar Clairin Lima

beec: Wayne King



Avgust 31, 1981

Office of Marine Hammals

& Endangered Species
Hational Marine Fisheries Service
U. 5. Department of Commerce
Weshingrom, D. C. 20235

Dear Sir:

I would appreciate receiving a copy of the Marine Masmal Annusl
Report (4/80 - 3/81) which I understand iz now available.

Thank you for your asaistance.

Sloceraly,

GEDRGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologlst
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August 31, 1981

Ma. Jean Bradfisch

Executiva Editor

Saa Frontiers

3973 Rickenbacker Causeway
Virginia Key, Miami, FL 33149

Dear Mra. Bradfisch:

I am writing to ask if you would be interested io considering a general
interest article on Rose Atoll for publication in Ses Frontiers. Rose
Atoll is a part of our Matiomnl Wildlife Refuge Eysten located ahout
150 miles to the sast of Pago Pago, American Samoa. It is a small,
remote and unique site that im uninhabited and very seldom visited.
During November of last year, I was fortunate to be part of a small
sclentific party that visited Rose by chartered fishing boat. We spent
four daya st the atoll surveying seabirds, s=ea turtlas, ‘+rrestrial
flora, and marine resources in the shallow lagoon,

To aid in your evaluation of this suggested article, I have snclosed
11 color slides taken during my visit, as well as a descriptive
brochure issued by the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Servies. If you find
interest in this topic, I can provide you with a draft article of
approximately 1500 words sometime before the end of the YTear.

Thank you for your consideration. Please return the enclosed slides,
but feal free to make copies at this time if you wish,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHEae



Auguse 31, 1981

Mr, C. E. Bavin

Chief, Division of Eaw Enforcement
Fiash and Wildlife Service
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Hr. Bavin:

I am writing to inquire about the law enforcement mstter that I
brought to your attention last March, as acknowledged by your letter
of April 8 (FWS/LE INV-B-0, copy attached). I would appreciate
learning what actions may have been taken to rectify the illegal
trade described.

Thank you for your assistsnce in this important matter.

Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

LUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GCHE:ac



Augaat 31, 1981

br. Petar C. H. Pritchard
Florida Auwdubon Society
P. 0. Drawer 7

Mpitlend, Florida 32751

Dear Peter:

There is something patently ludicrous in what you wrote to ma about
wity the Sea Turtle Conservation Strategy will not be included in the
SE Sean Turtle Recovery Plan, and why it probably couldn't be re-
printed in the forthcoming Resesrch and Conservation Manual (that 1is,
Wayne King's name on the Strategy rendered it "suspect” by certain
teaam membars).

As you know, the Sea Turtle Conservation Strategy wa2 a committee
effort cthat was subsequently modified and adopted by the Conference
as a whole. The 8onference itself was, of course, spousored in part
by WHPS. If some of your Recovery Team members are indeed preventing
the reprinting of the Sea Turtles Conservation Strategy because Wayne
was ameng those invelved in framing the dociment, then I think you
should teke steps to have those individuals removed from the team, or
ac the very least have their ponsengs publicly exposed for scrutiny.
I certainly don't see how you can continue on in good faith as a co-
leader without taking some remedial action.

Presunably, I have the perogative of providing you with this un-
solicited advice in my capacity as offécial Consultant to tha SE

Recovery Team.
Slncarely,

GEORGE H. BALAIS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHBE:&c

cc: Fred Berry
Archie Carr, Chairman-Marine Turtle Group
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August 24, 1%81

Ma, Margies L. Scinson
1553 Avocado Drive
Viata, California 92083

Dear Margis:

I appraciated receiving your interesting aund informative letter of
July 26th. Tou have initiated a worthwhile project of gathering sighting
deta, and I certainly emcourage you to prepare a report or publication at
the earliest opportunity so that others may learn of your findings.

When your thediés 1s completed, I would very much like to obtain a
copy fer my referance files. I will, of coursa, reiwburse you for the
duplicating smd postage costs involved.

I wvonder 1f you have contacted any of the fishermen that use drift
gill nets off the California coast? This gear could be expected to

periodically entangle and drown sea turtles. Some low-keyed inquiries
may be productive.

I look forward to hearing from yvou again.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assfstant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



August 24, 1981

Mr. Adrian Akau
Pahala High School
Pahala, Hawaii 98777

Dapr Mr, Akau:

It was a plessure to spesk with you about sea turtles during wy study
visit to Kau during late July. Our fieldwork proved to be very successful
with a number of green turtles being tagped and recovered with old tags.

I thought that you would be interasted in the enclosed literature on
sea turtles, some of which may prove useful as a teaching aid at your
school. Tf you come across any interesting observations of turtlas on
the Big Island, I would certainly appreciate hearing from vou.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balaks
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHH 3 md
Enclosures



August 24, 1981

Pr. Bamual Gruber

Rosanstiel School of Marine &
Atmospheric Sciences

Univessity of Miami

4600 Rickenbacker Causeway

HMiami, Florida 33149

Dear Dr. Grober:

I thought that you would like to have a copy of the euclosed article
from the Aupnet 19, 1981 Honolulu Star-Bulletin relating to shark attacks
in Plorida. , I have also enclesed s raprint of a paper on Hawaiien shark
attacks that T recently authored with Alan Kam,

Are you aware of any publications that provide hiaterical information
on shark attacks in Florida, such as has been compiled for Hawaii? I am
not familiar with the "Nationsl Undervater Accident Data Center” mentioned

in the newspaper article, and therefore would appreciate any specifics
thet you can send me.

Sincerely,

George H, Dalacs
Asaistant Harine Biologist

GHE rmd

Enclosures
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August 24, 1981

Pr. Frad Eamemoto
Chairman

Department of Zoology
Mniversity of Hawaid

Dear Dr. Kamamoto!

As the result of inquiries to Drs. Helfrich and Gekhing, I am writing
to you to respectfully request that 1 be eonsidersd for membership on tha
graduate faculty.

The highest degree that I have been awarded is an M.8. from tha
Department of Animal Sciences of the University of Hawaii. I have besn
professionally affilisted with the Hawall Inatitute of Marine Biclogy since
1971, when T was hirad as a Jr. Marine Bologiatt{R-2} to work on aqua-
culture problems relating to nutrition. In 1976 1 ieved a promotion to
Assigtant Marine Blologist {R-3)}. Over the past sight years I have been
awarded various prants and contracts originating from Sea Grant, the State
Marine Affairs Coordinator, the New York Zoological Society, the Hational
Geographic Society (im collaboration with Dr. G. C. Whittow), snd the
National Marine Fisheries Service. Since Jume of 1980 I have baen
associated with the Honolulu Laboratory of the National Marine Fisheriess
Service under an Intersgemcy Permomnal Act (IPA) agreement with the
University of Hawaii.

T have conductad origicel research and preparad papers and reports on
the applied nutrition of Maarobrachium, the blology of marine turtles, aud
other subjects relavant to the Hawaiian and Pacific enviroument. Several
of these publications have baen enclosed for your raview.

Your comsideration of this request for status om the graduate faculty
will be appreciated. If thera are any quastions that I can answereby
talephona, please call me at HIMB (247-6631) or the WMFS Honolulu lab
(946-2181).

Sinceraly,

Geaorge H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist
GHE :md
Enclosures
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August 18, 1981

Mf. W. E. !f.ﬂ.lllr
4153 Montego Drive
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Daar Mr. Btringer:

Thank you very much indeed for your informative and interesting letter
of July 26th reperting the sighting of our tagged sea turtls., This turtls,
a young Kemp's ridley, was tagged and releassd along with others during
early June 1981 sbout three miles off of North Padre Island. The project
is being comducted by Dr. James McVey of the Hational Marina Fisharies
Service, Galveston Laboratory. Some of my special alloy tags were applisd
to thesa turtles to test their resistsnce to corrosion.

Ihhmﬂdmrhthruhh.ﬂtﬂrudhﬂu-muﬂ]bl
writing to thank you in the nsar future, If you ses sny other taggad
turtlas, plesss let us known.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine BRologist

GHE tmd

Enclosure
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August 18, 1981

Mr. L. A. Yarkowvich
Bendor Technical Coordinatorx

Huntington Allews, Inc.
Huntington, West Virginia 25720

Daar Mr. Terkovich:

I waa indeed pleased to receive your letter of August S5th concerning
tha parformanes of INCONEL alloy 625 tags on Hawailan sea turtlea. Your
service in evaluating this matter is greatly appreciated.

If 4t wouldn't be of any additiomal difficulty, I wonder if you can
provide ma with comparative data on the corrosion rates axperisnced by
ssch of the several recovered tags that I sent to youl! The varisbles for
thess tags include langth of time in wild, as wall as island-ares where
the turtle resided. By examining this information together, I may be
able to formulate some ideas as to the factors responsibls for inereased
corrosion (possibly diet of turtlas, age of tha turtles, seswater Cempars-
turs, coastal pollution, ate.). In any weii, it would We wvery halpful
to have these corrosion data for possibla usa in one of my future
publications (with propar credit te you and Huntimgtom Alloys).

Again, thank you for your continuing halp.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



August 5, 1981

Mr. Rob Milne, Chief
International Affairs Division
Hational Park Service

U. 5. Department of tha Interior
Washingtom, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr., Miloa:

I am writing to requast information on the procedure that should ba followed
to nominate a U. 5. location as a World Heritage Site. Jeffray MoNealy,
Executive Officer of IUCH/CNPPA, recently suggested that I comtact you in
this regard concerning my interest in nominating French Prigate Shoals in
the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. I belisve that a strong persuasive case
can ba made for this unique site,

Theank you for any assistance that you are able to provida.
Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assdatant Harine Biologist



August 5, 1981

Mr. Craig Ven Hota
Expcutive Vice President
Hoditor

1506 19ch Btreat, N.W.
Washingtom, D. C. 20036

Daar Mr. Van Hote:

For saveral years now, I hawe besn regularly recaiving ths Homitor informationm
packats sant out by your fine organization. This was initiated following a
raquest that I serve as & consultant sember of Momitor's committes on sea
turtle comservationm.

I want to express my appreciation and enthusiasm for Monitor's informatiom
packets. They ara consistently one of the most valuable pleces of mail that
I recaiva. In additiom to tha timely articles on saa turtlas, 1 almoat always
find itoms covering a wide varisty of comsarvetion topies that I reproduce
and remail to colleagues, both in tha U. 5. and in foreign countrias.

I would 1like to continue receiving the information packets. Hopafully your
financial supportars will also recognize the great valus of this information
natwork and sea fit to designate funds for this purposa.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Bioclogist



August 5, 1981

Dr. Gaorge Fisani, Editor
Herpatological Raview
Division of Biological Sciences
The University of Kansaa
Lavrence, Kansss 66045

Dear Dr. Fisani:

Thank you for your note of May 16 concerning the seal/gresn turtla pheto.
I ragret my delay in responding, but I have been away
exteanded periods.

Tou are absolutaly justified in being puzaled by my note of May 18. As
you pointed out, a very similar photo and caption was used in tha HRLOD
(4) 1979 isesuva, This was an oversight on my part and I apologiza. The
problem was partially dus to the fact that someone "walked off" with my
10(4) issue some time ago, and I had complataly forgotten that the photo
was indesd printed.

Thank you for your patisnce.

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



July 15, 1931

Mr. Etanley T. Arakaki

Chisf, K Operations Branch

U.5. Army Enginesar District, Homolulu
Bullding 230

Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858

Dear Mr. Araksld:

The attached copled posteard dated June 12, 1981 was sent to me in
reaponse to my teatimony of June 2nd partaining to tha proposad
conatruction of a boat-lsunching ramp at Nohill, Barking Sands,
Eauai. Ho further correspondence has am yet been received on this
subject. I would be interested to learn of the current status of
thds proposal, snd what time-frames are invelved in your decision
making procesa., When may I anticipate recadving a responss to the
questions that I have ralsed?

Thank you for your assistance,
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologlst



FROM: Bee vensm sddress oo revarss. ID‘TL_!E June 1981
wHI THR'S WALME' TEL ERFHSME MO

M. Masuda/438-9258

F.I' vauR [ ] SUR CommrunIC T IDN {Kd rederspce swmbol. dafe. subjecd. oF ciesr dabemri i osmomn)
Letter dated 2 June 1981 concerning the permit application for
the proposed boat launching ramp at Nohili Ddtch, Kauai, File
No. PODCO-0 1609-5

ACTION TAKEH OR REQUESTED

[Tl mEPLY WiLL BE FURPEBEHED OM R & BSy T (X! RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDSED
I IHE“I-:IT OATE WMEM REFLY Ma¥ OC EXEFECTED [l Fam aREST AEPLY
m WL HAVE SEMNT YOUA SOWMSUNIEATISGH TD (See below) LI TO DOBTAIN iHNFORME TION

The applicant for response to your concerns and questions about
the proposed project.

B o THER iNFORMA TION []surpLien oM || mEGUERTED
An Environmental Assessment has not been prepared yet since the

TrPCD HAME SHADE. AND TI FLE IIGHIIHTUHE
STANLEY T. ARAKAKI é;ﬁiz %/ (Dralarty
Chief, Operations Branch &

& F RHH! TJan M REPLACES EEITH F T
Da FO al L o en, W E:‘LE DELAY, EIF!I&EJ:L M‘E‘?.é.g L :ﬂi‘#ﬂ&
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July 14, 1981

Mr. Andrew M. Hepbumn
Exacutive Assistant Manager
Kshala Hilten

5000 Kahala Avenus
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Daar Mr. Hapburn:

The purpose of this letter is to provide formal documentation for the
Kahala Hilton's records as to the species, individual identification snd
authorization for four subadult green turtles from the Hawaii Instituce of
Marine Biology to be permanently exchanged for four adult gresn turtles
currently at the Xshala Hilton,

The green turtles at tha Hawail Institute of Marine Biclogy were legally
obtained in cooperation with the U. 5. Pish and Wildlife Sarvice prior to the
listing of chis specien (Chelomia mydas) in 1978 under provisions of the U.S.
Endangered Species Act. Consequently, thay are not subject to therparmic
raquirements of the Act. Tt is my understanding that the green turtlas at
the Eahala Hilton were also obtsined prior to the species listing under tha
Ace,

The four green turtles at the Bawaii Tnstituts of Marine Bioclogy to be
axchanged are individually {dentified by small alloy tags with the following
inseribed nusbara:

2051
2053
2054
2056

For future legal documentation, it may be valushls to the FEhkals Hiltem for
these tags to remain on the turtles.

Approximately once sach vear, st a date and time entirely convemient to
the Kahala Hilton, permission will be granted to messure the shell length of
ench turtle for use in compiling growth data on green turtles of the Hawaiian
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Mr, Andréw N. Hepburn
July 14, 1981
Faga 2

population, This procedure will take approximately 30 minutes and will nor
require removing the turtles from thair holding facilities.

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Bislogist
Countersipned by

Fhilip Halfrich
DMirector, HIMB

Acknowleadgemant of copy
raceived for U.S5. Fish
and Wildlife Servica
records

Ernest Fosaks
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Inatitute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 13486 » Coconut Island » Keneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Address; UNIHAW
July g, 1981

Mr. James J. Yamashiro

Ddvision of State Parks
FP.0, Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Daar Mr. Yamashiro:

I have just heard about your retirement and I want to take this opportunity
to wish you well in your future endeavors.

Before making your final departure from the Division of State Parks, I would
like to request that attentlion be given to the letter of inquiry that I sent
to you op May 19, 1981 (copy attached). In my viaw as a researcher of
Hawalian sea turtles, this is an important matter relating to the sound
management of the Ha Pali Coast that needs to be clarified and resolved,

Thank ﬁF“ for your assistance.

SiEZZ:Eiyr S *jﬁ?
/ George Hy Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OPPOETUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 = Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawaii 05741
Cable Address: UNIHAW
May 19, 1981

Mr. James J. Yamashiro
State Parks Administrator
Division of State Parks
P.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawali 96809

Dear Mr, Yamashiro:

Recently I had the opportunity to read the Draft EIS for tha Na Pali Coast
Managemsnt Plan dated March 1981. I was suprised to learn that the constructive
suggestions relating to green sea turtles that I had made in my letter of

August 29, 1980 were not incorporated into the document. Furthermore, there

was no indication that I had even submitted thess commants to your office

for consideration.

I do pnot know what factors were involved in this matter, but I would appreciate

bel nformed of the specifics. Coples of our earlier correspondance have
beeén enclosed for reference purposes.

E;Cm‘;eraly,
L f A

Georgesft. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blolegist

Ge
ifice of Environmental Quality Control
UH Environmental Center

GHB:1b

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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UNIVEESITY OF HAMAIT AT HANOA
Hownii Institute of Marime Biology
P.0. Dox 1346 -~ Coconut Island - Kanacha, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July 8, 1981

Hr. G, 5. deSlilwa

Bast Coast Ratlonal Parks
Reglopsl Office

Box 768

Sandakan, Sabah

EAST MALAYSIA

Dear Gtanley:

I am sorry to have taken so loag to answer your letter of May 23rd.
It srrived here in Homolulu while I waa at French Frigacte Shoals
taggiog green turtles; ae I have doos esch June for tha past aight
YEATS.

After I wrota Lo Lucas Chin, Wayme King sent him a follow-up lettar
andoisfng my suggestion for the moratorium on egyg collsctions and
offaring other words of emcouragement. As yet, I have not recaived
further correspondence on this subject. Loth Wayne and ARchie visited
our homa for part of an evening on Hay Zi4th on their way to Papus

Hew Guloea., Although Dumerous toplces were touched upon 1o the short
time availabls, the Sarawak problem never came up. 1 therefore assums
that ths matter is indeed in abeyance.

I was gratified co learn that you would want me to sarve in a consultancy
to survey masting beaches with you in Sabah, should funds become
svailable. However, the 5-month perisd you mentionad would probably
precluds my fmvolvemsnt. I could mot leave my family for that long,
and it would probably be very difficulc for the three of us to mave

to Sabah for 5 wonths. Neverthaless, Lf and when the funds are

designated for the project, I would at least like to have the opportumity
to consider this in greater detail.

Undar separate cover, I am sending you several articles on sea turtles
that I thought you would find interesting. We send you and your
famdly best regards and Aloha.

fincerely,

Asgistant Marine Biologist
GHI : e



July 8, 1981

Mr. Larry LaRochalle

U.8. Fish snd Wildlife Servics
Fedaral Wildlife Permit Office
!! D! h JﬁH

Arlington, VA 22203
Dear Mr. LaRochelle:

I would appreciate receiving copiass of the documents and other
iaformation submittad in conjunction with the PRT-2-7837 application
by the Commandar, Raval Forces of the Caribbsan. This notice appeared
in the Faderal Register (Volume 46, Wo. 99) on May 22, 1981, I would
also like to kmow if the permit has now been granted and, if =so,
undar what conditions.

Thank you for your sesistance in this matter.

Sincarely,

GEORCE H. BALAZS

Asslacant Marine Biologist

on beshalf of the

IUCN/5SC Marine Turtle Specialist Group



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIT AT MANCA
lawaii Institute of Marime Biology
F.0. hlm"m-tm-mm'",“
Cable Address: UNIHAW

July B, 1981

The Briciash Trusc
for Orai:

Tring, Hartfordshire

EHGLAND

Dear Sirs:

If possible, I would greatly appreciate recelving a copy
of the short article emtitled "Seabird Slaughter” authored by
W. Bourne and C. Mead that appeared in a 1969 isoue of your
publication. I have not been abls to locate this paper hare
in Hawaii.

Mm!n:uriﬁ:unummnhhmmvﬂln
this request.

Since l-‘ll}".

GEOWGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist

Eiliec



UHIVERSITY OF HAMAII AT MANOA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
F.0. Box 1346 - Cocomut Island - Ksneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cables Addresa: UNTHAN

June 29, 1981

Mr. Jeff McHesley
Exacutive Officer
CHPPA

TUCH

Gland CH=1196
SWITEEELAND

Daar Mr. McHeaslay:

Mrs. Fitter recently suggested that I write to you to obtain
information on the World Heritage List. Specifically, I would
like to know what course of action would be necessary to have
French Frigste Shoals in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands
placed on this list. Without going into great detail at this
time, I believe that & strong case could be made to have this
unique site so deaignated.

Thank you for amy help that you can provida.
Sincerely,
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Misa Lisa Phillips
e/o A. J. Noomn

24 Macaulay Straeat
Coorparoo

Brisbane, (ussansland
AUSTRALIA

Dear Misas Phillipa:

Tou will be pleased to learn that on May 27th at 3:00 p.m. the bottle containing
your measags of September 27, 1976 washed ashore near my campsite on East Island,
French Frigate Shoals, in the Northwestern Hawaiisn Islands, The bottle beached
itself near a large green sea turtle that was basking in the sun. The time and
distance involved since you set the bottle afloat suggests that it may have traveled
in circles around the North Pacific. Your message was in excellent condition and
perfectly legible. I have smclosed a photocopy, but if you wish, I can send the
original wvhen I find out if this 1is atill your correct mailing address,

East Island is a 12 acre uninhabited islet situated in the middle of a lé-mile
long reaf area named French Frigate Shoals. There are nins other small sand
islets in the area, as wall as & basalt rock piomacle of 115 feet im height,
French Frigate Shoals is about 500 miles northwest of Homolulu and a part of the
Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife Refuge. The May 1975 issue of Mational
Geographic Magazine has an sxcallent article and color photograph series om the
area

I have been visiting East Island during late May and June of sach year since 1973
o tag and study green sea turtlas. The major portion of nesting in thes Hawaiian
Islands takes place at this site. The turtles have been found to migrate for uwp
to 700 miles to gat to Hast Island,
It was fun to find your message and I look forward to hearing from you.
Sincerely,
GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Harine Biologist
GHB:ec

Encl.



N

June 25, 1981

HE. 'l'hl'i i‘ﬂ-‘t

Senior Editor
Hational/International wWildlife
2215 E, Michigan

Milwaukes, WIS 53202

Daar Mark:

1 greatly appraciated the copy of Wational Wildlife that you racently
sent to ma containing your SUpST article on Kim Cliffton's work with Mexican
green turtles., 1 was I'u:tmnmn-dn!uuﬂ-ithmltﬁﬂu:m
{n Saptesber of 1979, Ono my first night out om ¢he beach, 1 realized that I
was indeed with & "get {nvolved" researcher when we {ncluded a 45 automatic
with the tagging gear! We all hope that Kim's positive influencs can
continue; ha mndoubtedly repressats ona of the few chances for survival for
this very special stock of "black” green turtles.

Immlllm:nmrwdnnntldlnhmummut of
Hawaiisn Wildlife {preferably incorporating ses turtlas in part). Overall
covaraga of the Northwestern Rawaiian Islands (Hawaiian Islands Wational
Wildlife Refuga), with special focus ocn Prench Frigate Shoals, would seem
to be the most interasting possibility. Have you sean the piece that

4n the May 1978 Nationsl Ceographic? This may help to give you
an idas of the potential. hmrmmtnuernmful
confident that I will help you put in whataver wWay poseible.

nulmrundrunmn!qHHMumumummrhnml
u!thmthlﬂ-mlnﬂulhlndﬂ

Sincarely,

HE. Balazs
Assistent Marine Biologiat

GHE fmd
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Juna 23, 1981

Dr. Richard H. Sams
Alamo Savings Tower East
Suita 707

909 NE Loop 410

Sen Antonis, Texas 78209

Dear Dr. Sams:

1 was pleased to have the opportunity to meet you during your short
widit to French Frigate Shoals on June 8th.

When your paper ralating to Whale-fkats Islsnd is published, I would
greatly appreciate receiving a reprint.

Best “"‘H'i
Sincaraly,
Gaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB 1md



Juns 23, 1981

Mr. Johm J. Thompson
Hew Zealand Meteorologlcal Service

P. 0. Box T22
Wellington, New Zmaland
Daar Johni

Many thanks for your note of Juna 9th dn]ﬂﬂthlrmrﬁ.nfﬂ!:ll
saa turtle observations made between Panama Sydney. This information
is greatly appreciated, and hopefully more vﬂl. forthcoming as
opportunicies and circumstances permit.

I have anclosed peveral sea turtls buttons as a small "reward" to the

thres gentlemen that made the sightings (R. J. Cresswell, R. Laycock and
J. Brennan). g

Again, thank you for your continuing help.
Bincaraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md

Enelosaras



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology
P00, Box 1346 = Coconut [zland « Kaneohe, Hawali 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

June 2, 1981

District Engineer

U. 5. Army Corps of Engineers
Building 230

Fort Shafter, Honolulu 96358

Dear Sirs:

The following information and questions are being submitted in response to your

request for input on the proposal to construct a boat-launching ramp within the
Nohlli drainage ditch at Barking Sands on Kauai.

1. Green sea turtles (Chelonia mydas), a threatened species under the U. 5.
Endangered Species Act, oceur along the nearshore waters of Barking Sands.
Sightings of these turtles have been pericdically reported to me by personnel

of the Pacific Missile Range Facility. There is an indication that the turtles
aggregate or occur in greater numbers im the ismediate vieinlty of the Nohili
drainage ditch. Such presence would be consistent with other coastal sites in
the main Hawaiian Islands where foraging by green turtles has often been found to
focus near areas of freshwater drainage or seepage. Nutrients present in the
freshwater runoff, as well as the favorable growth conditions afforded to certain
species of algae by a brackish-water environment, are undoubtedly the principal
factors responsible for attracting green turtles to these sites.

2, It would be prudent to acquire some detailed informationm on the scope and
magnitude of the Nohili turtle aggregation before proceeding with the primary
impacts of dredging, blasting and ramp construction, and the resultant long-
term secondary impacts of boat launching and related activities by military and
civilian components. Your office may already have more detailed information on
green turtles at this site that has been taken into consideration, therefore I
would appreciate receiving a copy of the Environmental Assessment (or Environment
Impact Assessment) prepared for this proposal,

3. It seems reasonable to assume that placement of a launching ramp avallable to
the public at this site will result in increased visitations to the Na Pali Coast.
Smaller bpats of a reduced seaworthy nature, as well as larger boats with high
fuel consumprion, that are now less likely to visit Na Pali from the Port Allen
ramp would probably be more apt to do so if a new and closer ramp at Barking Sands
is ceonstructed. Has this potential secondary impact been taken into consideration
and coordinated with the State of Hawaii's Ha Pali Coast Management Flan? Would
the proposed ramp be available for commercial uses, such as small boat excursions
for tourists and commercial fishing?

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



District Engineer June 2, 1981
U. 5. Armyv Corps of Engineers Page 2

4. When periodic access is allowed to military-owned coastal lands, such as Barking
Sands, there iz a legitimate need to inform the public about the protected status

of federally-listed Endangered and Threatened species. Permanent signs of an
appropriate nature relating to sea turtles and humpback whales should be included
with amy boat ramp that may eventually be constructed in the area.

I appreciate having the opportunity to comment on this proposal, and I look forward
to hearing from you at your convenience.

Sincerely,

8/ Ceorge H. Balazas (ec)

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE: ao

cc: NLH. Envirommental Center
State Parks Division
John Haughton, HMFS



May 20, 1981

Dr. Willism K. Kikuchi
Kaval Community Collepe
RR 1, Box 216

Lihue, Kausi 96766

Dear Dr. Kikuchi:

I enjoyed reading your interssting note on the discovery of a petro-
glyph at Kenomene Point, Princeville.

On the north shore of Kausi, a short distance to the vast of Prince=-
ville, there is a coastal site by the Name of BONU POINT. I wvisited the
area last month, but could not find any evidence of sea turtles {homu)
using the "beach” or inhabiting the immediats adjacent waters. Do you
have mny information as to the significance of this place-name? Is it
likely to be of a very old oripin? Any hints that you can offer will be
greatly appreciated.

8incerely,

Ceorge H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:md



May 20, 1981

Daayr

As you will undoubtedly recall, last year you wrote a letter to the 0.8,
Postmaster Gemeral expresaing support for the issuance of commemorative stamps
portraying four species of sea turtles. I am pleased to report that your
correspondence proved to be a valuable contribution te a file of over 200
letters endorsing this wildlife comservation theme.

I am writing to you at this time to let you know that the sea turtle
proposal is atill very much alive for use in a future stamp issue., I have
been informed that each year the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes {appointad
by the Postmaster General) receives several thousand puggestions for stamp
themes, Obviously the vast majority of these topics have to be rejected and
discarded due to the very limited number of commemorstive stamps actually
issuved each year. The fact that the sea temtle proposal has been retained for
further serious consideration is therefore = most encouraging sipn. During
the coming months, I will continue to make pericdic contact with the Stamps
Division of the U. 8, Postal Service, as well as one of the membars of the
Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee that lives here in Hawaii, The Committes
meets once every two months, and further action on the proposal is certainly
posaible in the near future. If and when a firm date is established for
issuing the stamps, I will write to you again providing all of the details.

Thank you again for helping to support this worthy stamp proposal.
Sincerely,

Georpge H. Balaza
GHE :md
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut [sland & Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cehle Address: UMIHAW

May 19, 1981

Mz, James J. Yamashiro
State Parks Administrator
Divigion of State Parks
F.0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawall 9&B09

Dear Mr. Yamashirai

Recently I had the opportunity to read the Draft EIS for the Ma Pali Coast
Management Plan dated March 1%81. I was suprised to learn that the censtructive
suggestions relating to green ses turtles that I had made in my letter of

fugust 23, 1980 were not incorporated into the document. Furthermore, there

was no indication that I had even submltted these comments to your office
for consideration. -

I :Efﬂpt know what factors were involved in this matter, but I would appreciate
beipg
be

i nformed of the specifics. Coples of our earlier correspondence have
tlosed for reference purposes,

;@jﬂ%

Georyg « Balazs
Aszistant Marine Biologist

(o1
Office of Environmental Quality Contrel
UH Envircnmental Center

GHE:lb

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOCY
‘I ul' m mﬁ
EEREOHE, HAWAIT 96744

Hay 18, 1981

Dr. &. Shelton
University of Bast Anglia
Worwich NR4 7T
ERGLAND
Daar Dr. Shelton:
If coples are still available, I would greatly
appratdtate receiving a reptint of Your article
entitled

"Cardiovasmcular dynamics of the Chelonia
during apnoen and lung ventilation.”

Thank you very much.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
fApelstant Marine Biolegist

GHE :md
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLNGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWAIL 96744

May 18, 1981

Ir. R. Eaufmann
' Inat. Colombo-Aleman
' Invast. Clentificas
Banta Marts, COLOMBIA

Dear Dr. Kaufmann:

1f coples are still available, I would greatly
appréciate recaiving a reprint of your article
entitlad "Observaciones mobre el crecimdanto de
Sortugas marinas en cautividad.,”

Chank you very much,

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
| Assistant Marine Bislogist
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA
HAWATI INSTITUTE OF MARINE RIOLOGY
P. 0. BOX 1346
KANEOHE, HAWATI 96744

May 18, 1981

Dr. 5. Townsom
efo Bitt. Herp.mSoc.
Zool. Boc. Londom

Regants Park
London NW1l, ENGLAND
Dear Dr. Towmson:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of
yvour article entitled "Observations and notés om the
captive breeding of the green turtle on CGrand Cayman"
(appeared in TESTIMO).

Thank you wery much.

Sincarely,

George H. BalaEs
Assistant Marine Biologist



May 18, 1981

hl R-l- D- P‘!‘Inm
Indipna University
Bloomington, TM 474058
Dagr Dr. Pranme:

I would greatly appreciate receiving a
copy of your article (abstract) entitled
"Responsea of sea turtles to graded hypoxia."

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Georegs H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



Hay 15, 1381

hl u' l-l' m—“‘l

Fiah and Wildlife Service
Patuxant Wildlife Resaarch Contar
Laural, HD 20811

Dear Dr. Clark:

I would greatly sppreciate receiving a reprint of your artiels earitled
“"Organochlorine residues in egge of loggerhead and green sea turtles
nesking at Merritc Island."

Thank you vary much.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marines Bioclogist
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May 15, 1941

Mr. J. Feldman
9557 Terrace Pl.
Das Plaines, IL 600LG

Desar Mr. Taldman:

I would greatly appreciate recalving a copy of your arcicle sntitlad
"A techoique for preparing & turtle shell for display.”

Thank you very much.

Eillﬁlﬂlrj

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



Dr. J. H. Flachthal
Bcata Univarsicy of Hew York
Binghamton, NY 13901

Dear Dr. Fischthal:

If copies are still available, 1 would greatly appreciate receiving
a raprint of your article emcitled “Some digenetic trematodes from
Atlantic hawksbill cturtle from Puarto Rico.

Thank you very much.,

Emilrr

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Amsistant Marina Biologist
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May 14, 1981

Mr. Clancy Creff

¥Ma Pali Zodiac

P. 0. Box 456
Henaled, Kauai 96714

Dear Claney:

With the impending arrival of ocur summer ocean conditions around the
Hawaiian Islands, I would like to ask for your halp in recording significant
observagions of sea turtles made along the Na Pali Coast. I am especially
interested in learning of the numbers and lecations of any aggregations
that may be seen in coastal waters. Your kind essistance in this resard
would be greatly sppreciaved. For vour convenienmce, I have enclosed g self-
addressed stamped envelope, as well ss a rerox map of Na Pali that can be
marked and returned to ma.

Mahalo for any help that you can provide. I hope that your tour
service 1a going well.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazg
Agplstent Marina Biologist

Enclosuraes



May 14, 1981

Mr. B. E. Pauncefort
Adminiatrator
Ascengion Island

ﬁ."ﬂ P. 0. Box ““ﬂ ABT
Patrick Alr Forca Base
Flarida 32925

Dear Mr. Pawneafort:

T was very sorry to recently learn that Ascension Island may not he
{gauing the set of postal stamps displaying sea turtles, as previously
planned. I do not know what factors are invelved in the selection of such
gtamps, but it is certainly my {mpreasion that earlisr Ascension issues
showing turtles have been attractive, well-received and prized by
gollactoras. Ascension im oma of the warld's truly classical sites for a
braeding colony of green turtles (Chelonia mydas). The seasomal presence
af these animals on Ascension's shores, fallowing an amazing unavigational
feat from South America, has helped to mske your small 1sland famous
anong the scientific commmity. These turtles repreasent a unique wild-
14 fe heritage of unsurpassed excellenca. Tha prida and stewardship of
your residents for the turtles is fully justified, and the issuance of
11luatrative staepa is & fine way to internationally advertise these
attributesa.

If there is any way that I can bhe of sssiatance to you in thia
matter, aa m representative of the TUCNTSSC Marine Turtle Specialiast
Group, please do not hesitate to cmmtact me.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs

Daputy Chidrman

TUCn/36C Marine Turtle Speclalist
Group

OHD smd

bec: Archie Carr



May 13, 1981

Mr. Jack Harter
P. 0, Box 306
Lihuwe, Xaual 96766

Dear Mr., Hartar:

I want to sincerely thank you for your interesting and informative latter

of April 30 comcerning sightings of sea turtles around Kauai, and specifically
along the Ha Pali coast. I realisze that in strictly "sclentific" terms your
observationa might be called subjective by some. However, I can sssure you
that I place great importance on your information, which is backed-up by
years of sightings as a skillad helicoptar pilot. It would be very difficult
indeed for anyone to refute the overall validity of your statements.

Your offer to make daily counts of turtles for a one-month period in the

Ha Pali area is welcomed and accepted with great emthusiasm. Along with the
actual censuses, it would ba W:mm-ﬁm&mdmﬂ
and direction, sea-surface conditioms, the relative sizes of the turtlas
(small, medium, large), and some mention of how close to shore thay occur.
Times of day that the counts are made could vary within the limits of your
flight schedule, in that a principal ohjective of the month-long study would
be to determine the maximum number of turtles that can be seaan during any one
count.

Ih.‘l:lmthltuwuldhnbutnnt:nmdmufmlutuahutmrm:d
your information. Im:ruutnhm!ullﬂudhﬂitrinniungdmu
Iittln.n:unch.umuﬂmdﬂh;lluhﬂight. I fully realize that
your main reasons for being up thers are to fly the halicopter and escort
tourists, not to do resesrch on sea turtlas! I have theraefora enclosed a
hﬁmd'hnni:litthﬂmmm!wﬂith;thlh!nmtimumlufih
hmguthnth:l‘.np.Iulmmldmllmlyn!hrmdlquu!th
Na Falil araa. Tﬂumunth-u:nhlﬂ:lmtimnfmlunuyhnmﬂl
to supplement tha counts.

I was intrigued by your mention of saven turtles having recently been seen om
the beach at Mualolo. What time of the day did chis take place, and approxi-



¥r. Jack Harter
Paga 2
Mey 13, 1981

If all goes as planned, I will be lesaving by chartered aireraft for
French Frigate Shoals on May 25, returning mid to late June. Thia
will be my ninth consecutive year monitoring and tagging green turtlas
at their principal breeding site in the Hawaiisn chain. WNumbers of
adult females present each year have ranged from 95 to 250, No trends
are apparent,

1f any emeiting cbservations of turtles are made on Keual between now and
the I5th, or after June, please feel free to telephone me collect at my

offices (247-66]1 and 946~2181) or at home (395-6409). I am always anxious
to learn more about Hawaiisn turtles.

Again, many thanks for offering to record sightings of turtles.
Sinceraly,

George H. BEalazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist



May 6, 1951

Mr. Michaal Weber

Sea Turtls Rescus Fund Coordinator
Center for Environmental Education
1925 K Streat, W - Buite 206
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Mr. Wabar:

As requasted in your letter of Bebruary 120th, I am sending you my
reviev commenta on the draft manuscript "Worldwide Map of Sea Turtle
Humts.Y Overall, I think this iz sn excellent undertaking that will

raceive widaspread support snd aceeptanca.

Please send ma two copiea of the final completed report.

Sincerely,

Faorpgne H. Balaza
Aasistant Marine Riologist



May &, 15981

Mr. Derek Gresn

Texaa Memorial Museum
The nivergity of Texas
Austin, Taxas 7TBTOS

Dear Derek:

As requested, I have devoted time to reviewing your interesting manu-
seript detailing long-distance tagerecoveries of Galapagos green turtles.
My conments and suggestions have been written directly on the manuseript
which I am returning to you. I think you are well on the way to producing
a fine publication on an important aspect of your results. Defore you
submit the menuscript to a journal, T would, however, recommend that you
conaider the following.

1. Ouo pages 13-14, you express some apparently serious reservations as to
whether or not your tag recoveries represent "true migratioms." I
wonder if you might feel more comfortsble replacing the word "migrations"
in your title with "long-distance movements” or "post-breeding movemanta™?
Also, it seems to me that the word "international” in your title imposes
restrictions in your discussion. The key factor here, in my opinion, is
that the "movements" or "migrations” cover great distances, The fact
that they are "intemnational” will automatically be coverad in the text,
and can be emphasized in the appropriata sectioms,

1, The manuscript needs to be tightemed-up in organizationdl format, and
restructured to conform more with the tra®itional ecientific ewxposition
of: Introduction, Materisls and Methods, Results, Discussion, and
Conclusions. Many of the saction haadings that you now have can fall
&3 sub-haadings under these principal headings.

3. T estimate that the manuscript can be shortemed by about 15% without any
loes of data or information. T am sure that this will be recormended by
the Journal editor when first submitted, so you might want &c get a head
start on the problem.

I appreciate having the opportunity te help you out om this publication
project. Altheugh you said in your letter that you would be sending the



Mr, Darek Green
May 6, 1981
Papa 2

manuscript to John Hendricksom and me befora jeurnal submission, I think it
would be a very good fdea to also have {t reviewed by Peter Pritchard and
Anne Maylan.

Beat regards.
Sincerely,
George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE :md
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT HAROA
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 - Coennut Island - Ksneohe, Hawali 96744
Cable Address: UNTHAW

May 4, 1981

br. Jacqueas Fretey

Laboratolre des Raptiles et Amphibiens
Museum National d'Histoire Maturalle
25, Fue Cuvier

75005 Paris, Francae

Cher Colleague:

I--ﬂthgmmnkmuﬂ-ﬂfnmhttuullml
1!51,mlth-:_11utﬁuﬂutmmdinmrm:hpm
ject. Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated., I
have taken the liberty of forwarding a copy of your informative
letter to:

Dr. Bteven Cornelfus
RR3, Box 216

Hountain View, MO 65548
Usa

Dr. Cornelius has used similar plastic tags to tag alive ridleys
on the Pacific Coast of Costa Rica.

Can you tell me if any corrosion has occurred in the metal (Monel)
taga you have used?

Best regards.
fincerely yours,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asasistant Marine Biologist



April 29, 1931

Dear

Frobably one of the most important activities that we can regularly
undartake as members of the IUCH Marine Turtle Group is to exchange
current information on the blology semnd comservation of sea turtles.
The foundation of this "information network" would, in my view, ba

the timely distribution of journ=zl reprints, reports and other publi-
catlions authored by Group Members. I would therefore like to suggest
that aach of us adopt & policy of automatically sending out such
material to all Group members as soon as it is available for distribu-
tion. A few individuals have already undertaken this courtesy, but

most of us {including myself) have not been doing it on a regular
basis.

If for some reason you feel that this is not a good idea, by all meana
pleasa write to me expressing your views.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
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April 29, 1981

Dr. Thomas Laughlin F/CM3
Gffice of Rasourca Conservation and Managament
Hational Marine Fisheries Sarvice

Washington, D. C. 20235
Dear Dr. Laughlin:

I am writing to ask if you would allow ma to use your slide of a tiger
shark (mouth open, attacking a sea bird) in a color booklet I am cur-
rently preparing on the Northwestern Hewaiisn Islands. Bill Gilmartin,
my colleague at the NMFS Honolulu Lab, recantly showed me a print of
this wnique and excallent photograph taken at Lisianski Island.

If permission is granted, I will sea to it that you receive full photo
credit, as well as two frea copies of the book (retail price will be
approximately $5). The book will contain about 100 color photoe in all,
with a total of approximately 55 pages. It will bhe distributed in
Hawall through the Oriemtal Publishing Company.

Bather than borrowlng your slide for the extended publication period
(5-10 monthe), I would prafer to have a high-quality duplicate made
professionally here in Honolulu. The duplicate could be retained for
publication purposes, and your original slide could be returned to you
in a few days.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenisnce.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist



April 29, 1981

Ma, Marisnne Reidman

Cantar for Coastal Marine Studies
Division of Natural Sciencea
Applied Bciences Duilding
University of California

Banta Cruz, CA 925064

Dear Marianne:

Thanks very much for sending me the prepublication copy of your article
dealing with white sharks. I had forgotten that I had requagted it, but
it wns & most welcome srrival. As you will see from the enclosed, I
have also recently finalized a paper relating to sharks. This is some-
what ironic In view of a similar paper covering Californis and Oregon
that just appeared in the California Fish and Came Bulletin. You have
probably already seen the paper in thet it discusses some aspects of
white shark predation on marine mammals,

At the present time, I will prefer not to send you all of the informatiom
on elephant seals in Hawalian wsters that I have assembled, My reason ia
that I would like to get it published in some form before it 1s used by
others in print. 1T trust that you will understend this poaition, and
bear with ma until a manuseript can be finalized. I should mention,
howaver, that only one tag recovery has been made, snd most of tha
specifics on this were previously commmicated by me to Dr. LeBoaf. At
that time, I told him that I would include the tag recovery with two
other sightings and prepare a short paper entitled "Elaphant Seals in
the Northwestern Hawailan Islands" by G. H. Balazs, J. B, Giezentanmer,
G. Means, ond B. LeBoef. I still haven't worked up the manuseript, but
I promise it will be forthcoming. These atypical subjects do eventually
recelve my attention, as evidencad by the enclosad shark srticle.

Beat regards.
Sinceraly,
George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Dioclogist
mk

Enclosures



April 22, 1981

Mr. Jack Hartar
P. 0. Box 306
Lihue, Keuai 967é&b

Dear Mr. Harter:

I am writing to ask if you can provide me with some current information
on your frequency of sighting sea turtles along the YMa Pali Coast, or elge-
where on the island of Kaumi., Have the numbers of turtles that you have
nbul:vad over the past few years increased, decreaped, or remained sbout the
same

I realize that your helicopter tour service keeps you very busy, but T
would greatly appreciate hearing from you on this matter. Vor your con-
venience I have anclosed a stamped, self-addressed envelope for a raply.
Thank you for any help that you are sble to provide.

Begt Tegards.
Binceraly,
Caorge H. Balazs
Asgilstant Marine Biologist
GHB :md

Enclosures



April 22, 1981

Mr. Red Johmson
Papillon HWelicopters
Box 608

Hanaled, Eauai 96714

Dear Mr. Johnesont

T am writing to ask for your assistance in providing me with information
on the sightings of sea turtles along the Ma Pali snd other coastal aress of
Kaual. At which locations are sea turtles most frequently seea during
helicopter flighta, and in approximately what numbers do they oecur?

Any and all help that you can give to this request will ba greatly

appreciatad. For your convenience, T have enclosed a stamped and self-

addressed envelope, as well as merox maps that can be marked and returned
to me.

Bast regarde and Aloha.

Binceraly,

Gecrge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md
Enelosures
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April 16, 198}

Dr, BGteve Corneliums
RR3, Box 216
Mountain View, MU ©655348

Dear Steve:

Eany thanks for your interesting and informative letter of
Mereh 31. I greatly appreciate the details that you took
the time to provide on taps and tagging problems,

A few years ago, Delta Plastics of New Zealand (manufacturers
of Allflex) sent me an assortment of tags following a visit
to our laboretory by one of the company cofficiale., I applied
a number of the tags to adult green turtles in captivity at
Sea Life Park here on Oahu, Unfortunstely, the retention
rate wae poor and mll of the tags eventually came off. How-
ever, this was at least in part due to biting by other
turtles, which is alwaye a problem in a captive situationm,

I have also documented biting of tags in the wild, as evi-
denced by "sguashed” metal tags. I believe that George Hughes
and Col Limpus have had problems with plastic tapge due to
biting.

I applaud your strategy toc use two or more tags on each
turtle. Everyone should he doing this, in my opinion.
After all, the cost of the tags is only a fraction of the
cost of the research. The tags are the very basis of the
research,

Best regards,

S8incerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 15, 1981

Mr. Derek Green

The University of Texas
Texas Memorial Museum
Austin, Texas 78705

Dear Derek:

I would be pleased to comprehensively and constructively
review the manuscript that you recently sent to me. I
should be able to accomplish this within the next two
weeks,

I am afraid that our obtaining a good picture of migratory
patterns for Bastern Pacific Chelonia will have to wait
until long-distance tag recoveries have been accumulated
for the Maruata/Colola colony. Hopefully Kim Clifton's
tag recoveries will increase during the next few YEears.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



April 16, 1981

My, €. C. Hufflatt

Managing Director

TFish Export Development Company, Ltd.
Vickarman Strest

PI- ul l“ m- hl‘“

WEW ZEALAND

Dear My, Hufflett:

As requested, I am sending you the enclosed short report covering
recent squid fishery research here in Hawaii.

Have the studies of gill natting of squid in New Zealand now besn

| complated?
' Best regards.
Sincerely,
|
| GEORGE H. BALAZS
Ansintant Marine Bislogist
GHE ez




April 16, 1981

Hr. Warren Zeiller

Vice President and General Manager
Mismi Beaquarium

4400 Rickenbacker Cavseway

Miawmi, Florida 33149

Déar Mr. Zailler:

Hany thanks for your interesting and informative latter of April Bth concerning
living tag experiments on sea turtles conductad by Dr. Hendrickaon. You will
be interested to learn that similsr studiss are mndarvater hare in Hswaii at
Sea Life Park involving green turtlss. Dr. Hendrickson also carriad out tha
initial grafts back in September of 1980. BSome of these marks are sriil
clasrly recognizable, however, the captive-rearing svaluation will not be
finalized until August. I believe that Dr. Hesdrickson will be passing

through Hawall before that time.

I was uncertain from youT letter sxactly which agency is sponsoring the graft
expariment at your facility. Is this being supported through Mr, Barry of
the Nstional Marine Fisheries Servica?

The attached short article from the January 1981 issus of YAMKEE referas to a
-hriﬂwni.;mthmﬁllﬂluhnﬂm“uﬂnﬂn!nhmuq
purposes. Was your facility the recipient of this turtle?! Have you experienced
succeassas in captive nesting of sea turtles?

Mt-muhmt.lm-mrnu:mnn!lnnﬂnmﬂu-_n!ir
Ses turtls work in the Hawaiian Islanda.

Sincerely,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Hiologist



FREEZE-MARKING EXPERIMENTATION WITH JUVEMNILE GREEN TURTLES

On 14 April 1981, William Gilmartin and George Balazs carried
out a freeze-marking study with four juvenile green turtles being
reared under ceontract at Sea Life Park. These turtles were originally
obtained as hatchlings at French Frigate Shoals in September 1980.

The freeze-marking instrument utilized was a copper rod ;1th a
contact point measuring approximately 5 mm In diameter. The coolant
was liguid nitrogen. After immersion in the coolant for seweral
minutes, the point of the rod was [irmly placed against a lateral
geute of the carapace., Each of the lateral scutes on all four turtles
received a trial mark ranging from 4 to 32 seconds of contact. A
total of 32 trial marks was applied (8 lateral scutes per turtle x &
turtles). The location of the trial mark on each scute, duration of
contact, carapace lengths, and tag numbers are presented in the
following diagrams, The turtles will be examined at one week inter-=

vals to determine extent and duration of depigmentation.

4/16/81



April 16, 1981

Dr. Anthony R. De Gange
U, 8, Fish and Wildlife Service

4454 Business Park Blwd,
Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dear Dr. De Gange:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in obtaining information on
incidental capture of sea turtle in salmon gill nets. I understamd
that you have considerable szperience and knowledge relating to the
mortality of sea birds in such nets. Do you know of any cases
involving sea turtles? If so, I would greatly appreciate baing
informed of the numbers, locatioms, species and sizes of tha turtles
involved,

I shoyld also mantion that, as the 1981 Presidemt of the Hawaii
Audubon Society, I share your concerning for the apparently axten-
sive problema of salmon gill nets and sea birda. If thers is any
action that our Society can take on behslf of conservatiom, plesse
let ma know.

I look forward to hearing from you at your sarliast conveniasnce.

Sincarely,

H. BALATE
Assistant Marine Biologist



Same letter Ead

Mr. F. W. Enoch Mr. Valpoon
Box 327 4262 Anahola Rd.,
Eoloa, Kauvai 96756 Anahola, Kauai 96703
Mr. H., Kato Owner /Manager
Box 332 Kauai Divers
Koloa, Kauai 96756 RR1, Box 56
Koloa, Kaual 96756
April 14, 1981

Mr. John Barretto
5405-A Rawathau Rd.
Kapas, Kauai 96745

Daar Mr. Barretto:

I am writing te ask for your assistance in obtaining up~to-date
information on green sea turtles that live in cosstal waters snd
poasibly nest on sand beaches of tha Island of Kaual, Which near-
shore waters of your island are turtles known to be the most
abundant? Are you sware of any nestings that have taken place in
recent yeara? If so, what beach locations were utilized? Are you
aware of any turtles beimg captured during past years that were
tagged?

Any and all help that you can provide to this request will be
greatly appreciated. For your convenience, I have enclossd a map

of Kauai for use in marking the areas of importance and intarast
for turtles.

Sincerely,

H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBrec

Enclosure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

April 13, 1981

Ms. Pamela Williams

Seal Rescue Fund Coordimator
Center for Environmental Education
1925 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Pamela:

Many thanks for wyour letter of March 30th concerning wour reécent visit to Hawaii.
I wag also sorry to have missed speaking with you about sea turtle, monk seal,
and other Hawailan conservation problems.

As 1 discussed in my letter of January 6th to Jim Sternberg, I would be delighted
to make my green turtlefmonk seal photo availabhle for use by your fine orpaniza-
tion. That particular photo has been used to good advantage on a number of
occagions, and I am indeed fortunate to have had the opportunity to take 1t. In
accordance with your request, I am having a glessy black and white print (5 x ")
made from the negative. T will send it to you under separate cover within the
next week.

In your letter you made mention of a section of your forthecoming annual report

that will be devoted to proposed research projects to "assess behaviors of both
green sea turtles and Hawaiian monk seals" in our WNorthwestern Hawaiian Islands.

I sm wnaware of your proposed projects relatinmg to green turtles, and therefore
would appreciate being brought up to date on the subject. Any efforts along

these lines should ideally be well coordinated with my own and Dr. Causey Whittow's
research program of Hawaiiam Chelonia. In addition, I think it would be beneficial
for any of the Center's proposed efforts on hehalf of sea turtles to be constructively
reviewed by several members of our IUCN/SSC Marlne Turtle Group. Your starting
point should be Dr, Archie Carr at the University of Florida in Gainesville. I
know that Jim (Sternberg) has regularly done this with the gea turtle projects he
bas handled. For monk seal projects, an additional excellent individual with a
strong congervation philosophy would be Dr. Karl Kenyon, 11990 Lakeside Place,
H.E., Seattle, Washingtom 98125, EKarl is now retired from the Fish and Wildlife
Service, but he continues to vigorously speak out against forces that have little
regard for specles survival., T recommend that you establish close contact with
tim, and serioualy consider funding, at least in part, any projecta that he may
recommend.

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Ma. Pamels Williams
April 13, 1981
Page 2

I hope that these comments will be helpful. I look forward to hearing from you
when your time permits.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE: e

beae's: Archie Carr
Karl Fenyon
Causay Whittow



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.0O.Box 1346 « Coconut Izsland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Ceble Address: UNTHAW

April 13, 1930

Mr. Lucaz Chin
Curator

Muzium Sarawak

Jalan Tun HJ openg
Kuching

Saravak, East Malaysia

Dear Mr. Chin:

Thank you for your letter of 14 March concerning the serious problems confront-
ing the Turtle Islands rookery. I am honored by your invitation to conduct
studies at this historical breeding site. However, my time is fully committed
to the Hawaiisn and Pacific Islands research program for at lesst the next 18
months. 1 have taken the liberty of sending a copy of your letter to Dr. Carr
(IUCH Turtle Group Chairman) for possible action or advice. You should be
hearing from him directly within the near future.

It would appear to me that we have now reached a very critical stage in the
survival of the Sarawak turtle rookery. The number of eggs available for
haryeat has declined significantly over the past 3 — 40 years. This would
indicate a long-term population decline that will almost certainly result in the
extinction of the colony if the trends are not stabilized and reversed. Both
trawling and overharvesting of eggs must be the responsible factors, but we
have no way of knowing which impact has been the most devastating. What we do
know iz that some steps must be taken soon on behalf of conservation. At this
stage, it will not be sufficient just to prohibit (and enforce) trawling
activities close to the islands. What strategy could be developed to achieve
a moratorium on the harvesting of eggs for a 5 or even l0-year trial period?

I realize that this may be viewed by some as a drastic measure. WNevertheless,
it could very well be the only actien capable of restoring the colony. It is
my understanding that profits from the egg harvest benefit local charities.
This is indeed a worthy use for a sea turtle resource that should ideally be
continued in perpetuity. A moratorium on egg harvests, in conjunction with
restricted trawling, offers hope [or the continued use of these eggs by future
generations.

I look forward to hearing your thoughts on this important matter. As the
authority for the area, we must ldok to you for advice on matters relating to
local sea turtle comservation. From an international setting, I feel certain
that all of the IUCH Turtle Group will be anxious to render assistance in
whatever way possible and appropriate.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



i _

Mr. Lucas Chin
April 13, 1980
Pape 2

Beat regards.

GHE: e

C3

bees

A. Carr
W. Eing

Stanley da Silva

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman

IUCK/S5C Marine Turtle Group



Mr, James J. Yamashiro
Btate Parks Administrator
Division of State Parks
P, 0. Box 421

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Yamsshiro:

April 13, 1961

Ap described in my recent correspondesce with Mr. Milton Hskoda
(copies anclosed), I am interestsd in determining the scops and status
of any plan to develop the Kiholo Bay arsa on the Big Island.
assistance that you can provide in this important matter will be

greatly appraciated,

ec: Mr., Milton Hakoda

Sincerely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marine Bilologist



April 1, 1981

Dr. Hemry Rildebrand

Texas AGI Biological Station
F. 0, Box 1025

Riviera, Texas 78379

Dear Dr. Hildebrand:

It 18 my understanding that you have authored & report entitled
"Status of sea turtles in Texas waters" that provides information on
accidental captures of turtles by longline fishing. I am interssted in
this problem as it relates to the Pacific, and therefore would greatly’
appraciate receiving a copy of your document. Any sdditional facts or
records on longline/sea twstle informarion that you can relate would
also be most welcome,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologise

CHE s md



April 1, 1981

Dr. D. Kuhlmann

Museum fir Naturkunde dar
Hombol de=ind.

Invalidenstr. 43

104 Berlin, DDR

Eaat Germany
Dear Dr. Iﬁtllunnz

My good friend and collsague, Dr. Ernst Reese, has informed me of
your need to obtain photographs of underwater biota for use in the color
book you are preparing on coral reefs. I would be pleased to assist you
in this project by loaning you 35mm slides that I have taken of the
green turtle (Chelonia mydas) and the hawkebill turtle (Eretmochelye
tmbricata). As you are undoubtedly aware both of these tropical marine
reptiles are closely associated with coral reefs. For your further
background information, I have also enclosed an excellent "fact sheed"
on sea turtles. T hope that this will ba helpful in preparing your
t“tl

At your earliest cowvenience, I would appreciate lesrning if you
can use these photographs in your book.

Best regards.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaszs
Asgistant Marine Bilologist

GHE s md



April 1, 1981

Steven E. Brownm

Jeffrey L. Bada

Amino Acid Dating Laboratory

Ocean Research DMvision

Seripps Institutden of Oceanography
P. O, Box 1529

La Jolla, Celifornia 92093

Gentlensn:

T hope that by now you have safely received the package sent on March
30th containing feozen eyebalds from four specimens of Chelonia
(Hawaiian green sea turtles)., The size end sourcs data for these animals
are am follows:

carapace length
Turtle #1 May 1980 immature
od #2  January 1978 {mmature
» #3 June 1980 adult male B8 em

4 #4 June 1978 adult male

All four turtles were derived from the wild, and assentially nothing
is known sbout their ages (see appropriate sections of enclosed Synopeis).
The turtles were obtained through law enforcement confiscations and other
secondary source; they were not collected for research purposes. However,
based on available information I feel very confident that each specimen
was frozen within a few hours following death.

I look forward to learning 1f racemization is @atected in these
tissues and, if so, to what extent it might be used for age estimationa,

Sincerealy,

Gaorge H. Balaxas
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE1md
Enclosure



April 1, 1981

Mr. Francias T. Hosaka
Kekaha, Kauai 96752

Dear Mr. Hosaka:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in obtainimg up-to-date
information on grean sea turtles that live in coastal waters and possibly
nest on sand beaaches of the Island of Kauai. Which shoreline areas of
your island are turtles known to be the most abundant? Are you aware of

any nestings that have takan place in recent years? If so, what beach
locations were utilized?

Any and all help that you can provide to this requast will be
greatly sppreciated. Fer your convenience, I have enclosed a map of

Esuai for use in marking the areas of importance and interest for
turtles.

Sincaraly,

George H., Balaxm
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHE tmd
%
Enclosure
Latter also sent to:
Mr. 0. D, Hoses
Mr. Sam Lee Mr. Masao Hinomobo
2660 ¥ahaka Hanalei, Eauai 96714 5782 Lauloa Place

Koloa, KEaual 96756 Kapaa, Kauai 96746
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March 30, 1981

Mr. John Duarts
P. O, Box 442
Lihue, Kauvai 96766

Dear Mr. Duarte:

I am writing to ask for your sssistance in abtaining up-to-date
information on greem sea turtles that live in coastal watars
and possibly nest on sand beaches of the Island of Kausi.

Which shoreline areas of your i{aland are turtles known to be
tha most abundant? Are you aware of sny nestings that havs
takan plece in recent yeara? IFf so, whet beach locations wars
utilized?

Any and all help that you can provide to this request will be
greatly appreciasted. For your conveniemece, I have enclosad a
map of Kavai for use in marking the aress of importance and
incereast for turtles.

fincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosura



Mareh 30, 1981

Hr. Albert Christian
Anahols,
Eauai 96703

Daar Mr. Christian:

I am writing te ask for your assistance in obtaining up-to-date
information on greem sea turtles that live in coastal wvaters
and posaibly mnast on sand beaches of the Island of Kauai.

Which shoraline areas of your islamd are turtles konown to be
the most abundant? Are you aware of any nestings that have

taken place in recant yaars? If so, what beach locations wars
utilizad?

Any and all halp that you can provide te this request will be
greatly appraciasted, For your convenience, I have enclosed a

map of Eauval for use in marking the areas of importance and
intereat for turtles.

Sincarely,

CEORGE H. BALAZS
Aspaistant Marine Biologist

GHBrae

Enclosurs
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March 30, 1921

Captain Bobby G. Rurns
Marine Safery Division
lith Coast Cuard Distriet
a0 Ma MWorna !:.“t
Homolulu, Hawai! 96830

Dear Captain Burns:

erﬂlﬂthtnfmmmﬂlh,lmlml,rthﬂﬂiﬂnll
uqrﬂthmﬂutmnmﬂ;nunhihlﬂnnnmm;d
the Anangel Liberty at French Frigate Shoals,

Imﬂnplnuimmtnknym:m'nhuhﬂﬂmutuhmt
IMCO has accepted the Coast Guard's 50-mile tramsit lisit in our Borthweastern
Hawaiian Islands. Over the past two yaars, I have written saveral lattaras
urging that this protectiwe messure be fnstituted. Will this reastriction now
apply to -{1 large vessals, or culy those transporting cargo designated as
"hanstdous"?

With the expansion of fishing in the Northwestara Hawsiian Islands, an lacreased
threat exists for vesseal groumding and fual spills. The #ifficulty of clean-up
|t!-mh:rth-Mthuihﬁ_mnmﬁnuhduﬂr-l!umu
dl!uttm?mnltnﬂmuﬂﬂﬂnhtmhﬂlnudmmhlrth
Fish end Wildlife Service and the ¥ational Marime Fisheries Service.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asslstent Marinas Biologist

CHE 10



March 30, 1981

Dr. H. D. Hillastad

Southeastern Wildlife Service Inc.
1060 Caines School Road

Athens, Georgia 30605

Dear Dr. Hillestad:

In view of the fact that tha Proceadings of our Washington sea turtle
conference won't be available until late this year, I would like to ask
you to sand me & copy of your ppper on accidental eatch. I am greatly
interexted in this problem as it appliea to the Pacific, therefore I hope
you will ba able to honor this request.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

GHE :md



Harch 24, 1981

Hr. J. P. Larkindala
0fficial Secretary

Office for Tokelau Affairs
P. 0. Box BG6S

Apla, Western Samoa

Dear Mr, Larkindele:

Thank you for your encouraging letter of March 10th concerning my
suggestion to undertake a seas turtle oriented visit to Tokelau. There
should be no problem in working with 8 flexible vessel schedule, as air
service between Hawaii and Samoa has generally been excellent. I can
adjust my plans, as required, during the next several months.

I look forward to hearing the results of your {nquiries to the
village councils.

Fincaraly,

Ceorge H. Balaza
Deputy Chairman
TUCH/85C Marine Turtle

Specialist Group
GHE rmd



March 24, 1981

Mr. Milton Hakada

Mractor

Dapartment of Parks & Recreation
County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. HAakada:

I am writing to ingquire sabout any present or future plans that you
may be aware of to develop a park or other public facility in the arsa
of Kihelo Bay, Horth Kema. Since 1972 I have been periodically atudying
& wmnique aggregation of immsture green sea turtles that resides at this
location. The adjacent Wainanaliii Pond has been found to comstitute
critical resting habitat for the assemblage. Anv plans for development
near this unique ecosystem would therefore he of interest to me with
respect to evaluating potential impacts on the turtles.

Thank you in advance for any information that you can provide on
this iwmportant subject.

Bincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHE :md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawnii Instilute of Moring Binlogy
P.0O,.Box 1346 & Coconut Isxland o Kaneohe, Hawail 88744
Cable Address: UTNIFTAW
20 March 1981

Mr, Susumpo Ono, Chairman

Bpard of Land and Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street

Hopmolulu, Hawaii 96813

tear Mr. Ono:

Az the principal researcher of marine turtles in the Hawaiisn Izlands for

the past npilne yvears, T am writing to inguire about the proposal of the Board

of Land and Ratural Resources advertised im the Honolulu Star-Bulletin &
Advertiser on February 15, 1981 that seecks to repeal certain existing fisheries
ragulations. Regulation 36, relating to the protection of marine turtles, is
oTie ﬂf“thE rules proposed for repeal on the basis of being "obsolete and in-
active™.

It 18 my understanding that the State's protection of marine turtles (specif-
ically the green turtle, Chelonia wydas) is under proposal for deletion from
fisheries-related rules because it is being incorporated in a manner more
consistent with federal law into the State's wildlife rtules that are now in
final draft form. Is thils Iin fact the case? If so, will the repeal of Regu=-
lation 36 be scheduled to occur concomitant with the legal adoption of the wild-
life rules so that no lapse in the State's protection of marine turtles will
result?

For your records, I should point out that it is not really correct to state
that Begulation 36 is "obsolete" or "inactive". Only Section 2 of Regulation
3% has been outdated, in that federal rules promulgaced for the green turtle
upder the Endangered Species Act supersede this section. The remainder of the
Begulation is a relevant and viable legal precept of the Board of Land and
Hatural Respurces in which enforcement responsibility has continued through the
DMvision of Conservation and Resources Enforcement.

Thank u for your agsistance in this important matter.

2y

t Marine Biclopglst

GHE: 1h
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March 19, 1981

Hs. Nancy E. Hammond

Frogram Administrator

World Wildlife Fund - U.S.
8801 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Nancy:

I want you to kmow that I appreciate your letter of March 9th which
responded in full to my inquiry sbout sea turtle projects currently
supported by WWF - USS. Mimy thanks for taking the time to send me this
important information along with the project reports. Be assured that the
Cliffton report will be held in confidence,

In 1979 I spent seversl days with Kim at Maruats Bay, I was equally
impressed with his conservation motivation, understanding of Mexican
culture and politice, and knowledge of sea turtles, He is one of a kind,
and we are very fortunate to have him fighting on our team. I believe
that it is indeed for the best that you directly administer the project
with or for Kim. The interjection of additional layers of sdministration
in & project of this sort, particularly when they are so distant, can ecnly
Berve as a retardant. I suspect that Kim may be very pleased with this
new arrangement. I am confident that he will meet the challenge.

1 agree with you that it is bad news to learn that Smithsonian Press
will not have the Proceedings out wntil early 1982. But I suppose that
nothing can be done at this stage. I know for a fact that Karen Bjorndal
expanded a tremendous amount of effort editing those papers in preparation
for publication. The Conference (and WWF - U.8.) got their money's worth
in hiring her.

A in the past, I am always willing to assist you in sea turtle matters
as may be necessary.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd
Enclosure



March 19, 1981

Chief, Permit Branch

Faderal Wildlife Permit Office
Fish and Wildlife Service
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Sir:

In compliance with Condition 12 of sea turtle pesmit PRT 2-3593,
I have enclosed three reports which provide detailed results of our
Hawalian research program through 1980. Request for the renewal of
this permit for 1981-82 {s hereby made at this time.

Sinceraly,

GCeorge H., Balazs

Assistant Marine Biklogist
and

Deputy Chairman

IUCH/88C Marine Turtle Group



Mareh 19, 1981

Mr. C. C. Hufflet:

Hanaging IMrector

Fish Export Development Co., Ltd.
P. 0. Box 555

Nelson, New Zaaland

Dear Mr. Hufflatt:

Enclosad 1is a copy of tha brief report on gill netting for Hawaiiam squid that
you requested in your lstter of March 13th, I will send you any additional
reports that ars fssued om this topic. As you can see, the cateh rates were
also & disastar.

I presums that the regular achieved in netting squid in the North Pacific is
duoa to differemces in the thermoclims. Do you have any information on this
point?

Tou mentioned baing in corraspondence with the Australisms. Are similar experi-
ments on gill netting for squid mow being comducted in Australian waters?

The sbsence of turtles in tha gill nets doss mot really represent "bad" or "ggod"
news to me. I am baing wvery objective by simply trying to learn the honest out-
come of such experimsnts, vhersver they may occur. Your help in this respect has
cartainly been most valuable.

fincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist



To: Mark DeCroata
Zoology Departmant

From: George Balaas
Asgistant Marine Blologist

Subjeet: BODY COMPOSITION OF HAWAITAN GREEN TURTLES, CHELONIA MYDAS

Hawaiisn green turtles ranging from 35 em juveniles to 95 em adults are
known to ba preyed upom by tiger sharks. I am tharefore providing you
with the spproximate body composition for the mean of this size range.
Hopefully these data will be useful in your thesis research. Plasse do
not hasitate to comtact me if additiomal clarificacion is necessary.

Muscle 22.5%
Fat 3.5%

Gasrrointestinal

tract 1.5%
Food contenta

{algae) 17.0%

Othar viscera 4.0%
Booe, mcutes,

skin, carcilage,
blood 51.5%
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March 17, 1981

Hr. Fred Duerr
Ganeral llanager
Eonn Villapge Hesort
Fauvpulehu, Hawald

Dear Hy. Duerrci

On Mareh Jth, following my lecture series in Hijlo and Kona, I had tha
pleasure of speaking in person with vour fine scaff members Byron Ayoso and
Jackie Lobinson about their elghtings of sea turtles off the Kona Village
Besort. as a researcher of ilawailan turtles, 1 bed previously correspondad
with Byron and requested that he send me inforsaticn on turtle observacions
mide during the course of his ocean-related activities., 1 was pleased to
learn that turtles zre regularly seen along your coastline, both foraging
in shallow waters and sleeping in offshore coral formations.

A major part of my current research program involves the capturing and
tagging of turtles around our main liawaiiss lslands. ihe objective of this
Work 15 to document growth rates, movements, population numbers and food
Bources. While considerable progress has been made at several sampling
areas, iC is essentisl that addivionsl sites ba carafully investigated,

Bagsed on che fonformation currently in hand, it is my feeling that the coastal
area of the Kona Village Resort offers excelleat opportunities for the
careful conduction of tagging research. I of course realize that sich work
would have to be consiseent and barmonious with the gqualicy character of your
facilicy. I em certain chat this is entirely posaible and, indeed, puch

research activities could be expected to actract the interest mnd anthuslsss
of many of your guests.

tiaving stated the sbove, 1 would like to propose, or at lesst explore
with you, a pilot study visit to your area involving myself and my field
technicion, Hr. Alen K, H, kam., Our specific activities would consist of
daytime and nighttime dives (both skin and scuba) to locate, capture, tag and
release &5 aany surtles as possible over a J-i day perifod. During the courses
of this visit, I would be delighted to explain various aspects of sea turtle
biology, conservation sad resesrch to interested puests. With your approval,
it might even be desirable to present natural nistory lectures with
illustrative color slides brougnt with me from Honolulu., In addition, guests



Mr. Fred Duerry
Hirch 17, 19631
Page 2

that would like to become directly invelved in the capture and tagging would
bemmost welcomz to do so under my guidance and Federal Endangered Specias
Research Permit.

buring most of wmy fleld expeditions, accommodstions for sleeping consist
of two small one-man tents. The required field equipment i{s usually stored
in & rental compact station wagonm. Considering the expensive terrain
surrounding your complex, I would imapine that a secluded, appropriace Blasp-
iug site could be found. This would help to ensure that no adverse visual
impacts result to guescs from "camping too close to the Resort.

1 am hopeful that you will be receptive to this proposal, In addition
to belng of immediate interest to your guesta, this short-term research would
result in & wumber of tagged resident turtles that can e viewed by futura
guests for many months or years to come. In short, 1 balieve that the project
would be of definite mutual benefit to our réspective Interesta. I look
forward to hearing from vou when your time permita, If you wish, please feel
free to telephone me person-to-permon collect at 247-6831 ar 46-2181 weekdays
during business hours.

Bast regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Dalaza
Assistant Marine BEiologiat

GHE :md
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Harch 17, 19E1

kr. James Sternberg

Sea Turtle Hescue Fund

Canter for Environmental Educstion
1925 K Streat, Suite 206
Washington, U. C. 20006

Dear Jim:

1 wonder if you ever received the attached letter that I sent to you
a few montis ago? Your publications editor never did contsct me about

photographs, but perhaps other sultable material was obtained to suit the
Center's needs,

The sea turtle nesting document turnad out supark - it is indead a
Dandsome, interesting and informative presentation, I was especially
pleased to see the incorporation of major and minor designations, as I had
suggestad. My only unfavorable comment would be that Cie rekiewers should
also have been allowed to make comments on Peter's Introduction, AL least
ia the drait I received for review, the Introduction was not Iocluded, I
am happy to see that the draft Introduction {by Jack Frazier) has been
included in my review copy of "Worldwida Hap of Gaa Turtle dunts." I will
send you my constructive comments for this document in the near future,

Sincerely,

Gegrge . balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

GHE md

Enel.



Mareh 16, 1981

Mr, Michssl G. Shoffoar
Johoeton Atoll
APQ) Ban Franciseco 96305

Dear Michael:

It was a pleasure to speak with you fellewing my talk at the Waikiki
Aquarive. As 1 mantiomed, I have not yet had the epportunity to
parsonally visit Johnston for the purpose of surveying che sea curtle
population. I have, however, pariodically recsived detalls of turtle
obsdrvations from station persommel. I hops that you can add to these
records using the forms I hava saclosad.

While you have baen at Jolmston, have you ever hsard of any veports of
seals in the area? -

Best regards.
Sincaraly,
GEORCE H, BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist
GHBiac




Fabruary 217, 1981

Mr. Simi Te'o Penaia
Satitoa

Aleipata Fost Office
Apla, Wastarn Bamoa

Dear 8imi Te'o Penafis:

I wvant to thank you once again for talking with me on February 11,
and providing me with the interesting information on green sea
turtlas caught in your fishtrap. I hopa to ba shle to visit
lh.'l;lm! again to study these turtles whan you have builct a new
ish Erap.

I thought that you would liks to have a copy of the snclosed color

book that shows pictures of our turtles, ssabirds, and turtles
here in Howsii.

Please write to me if you have any additional informatiom to report
about sea turtles. I have anclosed an addressed and stamped envelop
for this purpose.

Best regards to you and your family,
Sinceraly,

George H. Balnzs
Assistant Marins Biologist



February 17, 1941

Mr. Johm Larkindals

Tha 0fflcial Secretary
Office of Tokelau Affaire
Bex BE3

Apia, VWeatern Samoa

Daar Mr. Larkindala:
mmd%h:mhum’mﬂm-:nm

food valus, it is fmperative that the sea turtles of these small islands be care-
lm:muuumnmﬂmummﬂmmruqﬂuhm-
petuated for the bemefit of future generations. This balance between limited use
for legitimate human nseds, and protectiom for perpatuation of the
indeed a difficult challengs. in sany areas of the world the prob t beean
adequately addressed (n a timely manner. The results have bean the permanent loss
of whole pepulations of ses turtles, and a concomitant decline in

and lifs style of the native people. The population dynamices and biology of saa
turtles are not thoroughly lnown at the present time, however, current studies

mmthmttnmmm,m-urm“mhq

mm.ﬂw-tt-um-um-nmm. These [actors

u-mnmtlnhu:ﬂm—mhrthlﬂun-uﬂnm

management programs.

It is my belief that a ecmbination scientific fact-finding and sea turtle education
mitummmummmmu-umuuuum-
!lnluhht_ﬂqthr_nnlﬂnmm,upuﬂm.
management problems. In respouse to my written inquiries, last year I received
Muhﬁmhnmmmmmn-ﬂﬂﬁmﬁ
islamds. During my recent trip to Western Samos to study the government curtls
project at Aleipata, I was able to speak in person with Mr. Hosea Kirifi sbout



Mr. John Larkindals

Fage 2

February 17, 1981

I am hopaful

haaring your thoughts on this proposal.

they will be favorahla.

Mr, Hossa Kirifi

ae!

Mr. Williss Pedro



Fabruary 26, 1981

Mra. A. T. Gouw
49 QEl Tiong Ham Park
Singapore 1026

Daar Mre,. Couw:

1 am writing to exprass my appreciatiom for the articles on tourists and
Malaysian saa turtles that you have besn sending to me. This literature
has basn sxtramsly helpful to my work.

It wvas a pleasure to meet you in persom during your recent visit to Hawaii,

Sincerely,

Geaorge H. Balaza
Assistant Marins Biologist

Enclosaura



Yabruary 25, 1981

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Hind
P. 0. Box 1149
Eailua-Koma, Hawaii 96740

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hind:

I am writing to tall you that om

March &, I will be pressnting slide lectures in Hilo and Kona

the tople of “The Northwestern Hamiiian Islands."” Fellowing these
talks, from March 5-8, I would like to carry out smoms field work om
green turtles at Kiholo. I hope that this will meet with your
approval. Om March 4 I will telephone your house to talk to you
about obtaining the gate key.

Bast regerds.

George H. Balazs
Assiptant Marine Biologist



February 25, 1981

Dr. Lew Ehrhart
University of Central Florida
Orlando, Florida 32816

Dear Lew:

At your earliest comvenience, I would like
to receive a 50-word write up for use as a
caption on your loggerhead post card. Obviously
thie won't Allow you to say much, but you should
include sowe of bhe basic conservation and
biological aspects.

Hope to hear from you soon.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Riologist

Hote: I am still holding two of your slides.
One of these will be returned in the
mear future.

GHE :md




February 25, 1981

Mr. C. C. Hufflett

Managing Director

Fish Export Developmant Company Ltd,
P, 0. Box 555

Port Helson, NEW ZEALAND

Daar Mr. Hufflert:

Thank you for your latter of 18 February responding to my inquiry
sbout the possible accidental captura of marine turtles in squid gill
nets. I appreciate your willingness to try to assess this potential
problem. The results of your aquid fishing trials are certainly of
great intareat to several of us here in Hawail. You will be interested
to learn that a low-intensity drift gill net experiment involving a
Japanasa research vessel was just conducted in Hewaiian waters,
Unfortunately, the catch rate of aquid was extremely low. Ho marioe
turtles or mammals were captured. I can send you & copy of the report
on this work when it is iesuved, if vou so desive.

I look forward to hearing from you again as your Flshing ctrials
PTOETEss.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBymd

cet Val Hinds



February 24, 1961

Dr. Harvin Lopar

College of Business Administration
Universicy of Hawaii

2484 Maile Way

Honolulu, Hawail 96822

Dear Dr. Loper:

The purpose of this letter is to offer my full recommendation for
the adnission of Mr., Randall ¥. §. Chau as a graduate student in the
College of Business Administration.

Batwesn June of 1972 and October of 1974, Mr. Chau worked for me on
a part-time basis (20-30 hours per week) while pursuing his undergraduate
degree. During this pericd, he was frequently given independent work
assignments énvolving the compilation and analysis of various biologiecal'
data. His performance in all tasks undertaken was frequantly found to be
outstanding, and certainly always of the highest order. Furthermore, Mr.
Chau was a good-natured employee who could be depended upon at all times.

I hope that you will view Mr. Chau's application favorably, thereby
giving him the opportunity he deserves to pursua his interests in the
field of marketing and business administration. Plesse telaphome ma at
2476631 or 946-2181 if you would like me to provide you with further
information on Mr. Chau's work record while in my amployment.

Sincerely,

George . Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHEimd



Faebruary 24, 1981

Dr. Rene E. Honegger
Curator of Herpetology
Eoo Zurich
Zurichbergsatrasse 211
8H-8044 Zurich
SWITZERLAND

Dear Bene:

Your letter of 26 January was walting for me whea I returned from my
recent hawkabill atudy wvieit to Western Samoa.

T em very sorry to say that I can't be of much help in providing you
with sea gurtle information for the Eurpean portion of the Heditersmnasm.
You will recall that you previded me with a copy of Silvio Bruno's paper,
but I have had no way to evaluste the qualicy and accuracy of this wokk.
I wish that Y did.

I hope that by new you heve been successful in cbtaining the informa-
tion that you need for your paper.

Bast regards.

Einceraly,

Georga H. Balaze
Asgistant Marine Blologist



CON I A

February 24, 1981

Ha. Hancy E. Hoammond
Frogram Administrator
World Wildlife Fund = U.S.
1601 Commecticut éve.y K.W.
HWashington, D, C. 20009

Daar Hancy!:

Your letter of Fabruary 12th was waitiag for me when I returnaed on
the 19th from Western Samos.

My comments oo the two summaries of proposed sea turtle research by
Dr. Shoop will be falrly short, since these are only prelimdoary pro-
posals conaiderably lacking in detall.

Overall, I must tell you that I fall to understand why tha "CEILAP
effort. . . involving many peopla and millions of dollars™ hasn't baen
abla to accomplish cthe work that is now being proposed for funding by
WWF-U.5. It 1s stated that information derived from CETAI' is being
"usad in the writing of anvironmental impact statements by BLd." I
can't poasibly sea how chey could write s meaningful enviroomental
impact statement if they haven't gathered some of the basic facts that
are now being proposed for study - particularly with respect to Projact 1.

Even if both proposed projects wera fully funded by WF-U.5., 1
seriously doubt that mmuch could be accomplished in one year. For
instance, I have personally been netting and tagging juvenile and sub-
adult green turtles for years, and only recently have enough data been
gathered to draw any worthwhile conclusions. Also, with raspect to
radio tracking, this iz a highly involved matter with & very slow return
of information and frequemt failures of aquipmant.

In response to your specific questiona:

l.) Project 2 rates very low in terms of prkorities for the entire
Western Hamisphare, in =y opindon. Project 1 is of definite
importance, but I just don't think he can accomplish the
objectives, based on the information contained in his write-up
{procedures, ete.).



Ma. Nancy E. Hammond
February 24, 1981

Page 2

2.)

3.)

&)

I also question the accurscy and value of "standardized inter-
viawa "

Other potential funding sources, in uy opinion, include BLM
under CETAP. It should have already been carried out umder
this program.

Projact 1, if accomplished, could benefit Kemps ridley by
telling us something about an almost wmknown segment of the
turtle's 1ife cycle. (It wouldn't surprise me if we eventually
find out that these Kemps ridleys in the northeast are "dead-
end" aggregations - snimals that are permanently lost to the
breeding colony).

I hope that these comments will be halpful, When your time permits,
would you please samd me a list of the project titles and amounts
currently being funded by WWP-U.S. for sea turtle projects.

GHE smd

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist
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February 4, 1981

Eene E., Honegger

Curator of Herpetology
Senior Editor IUCKN

Zoo Zurich

Schwelz Sulsse Switzerland
Zurichbergetrasse 221

CH 8044 Zurich

Dear Dr. Honegger:

1 am sorry to report that George Balazs was in
Samoa when your letter (dated, 26 January) arrived.
He will be gone from the Hawaill Institute of
Marine Bilology lab for several weeks and therefore
unable to reply immediately to your letter.

2 uﬂﬂlr yours ,

Algn E. H. Kam
Biological Asmistant




February 1, 1981

Mr. Eaith Zeilinger
598 Dluhaku Streat
Kailua, HI 96734

Dear FKafith:

Many thanks for your interesting snd informative telephone call of
January 28th concerning sea turtles. As mentioned, I would greatly
appreciate your assistance in providing sighting datalls on the enclosed
forms. Adso, since you do a lot of diving, I would like to hear your
thoughts as to the incidence of turtle hunting that is now taking place.
Have you evar seen snyone kill a turtla (since Saptember of 1978), or
heard stories of turtles being taken?

I look forward to telking to your organization later this vear.

Bincarely,

Gaorga H. Balazs
Aggistant Marina Biologiat



February 2, 1981

Commander Charles Hufflett

Fish Export Development Company Ltd. (FEDCO)
P. 0. Box 555

Port Nelson, NEW ZEALAND

Dear Commander Hufflete:

I am very much interested in obtaining information om the sightings or
antanglement of marine turtlas by the four vessels currently aengaged in
experimental gill netting for aquid. Mr. Val Hinds, Assistant Director for
Figshet#es Management, indicated that he recently discussed this subject
with you. As an ald to specles identification, I have enclosed line draw-
ings showing four marine turtles that can oceur in New Zealand watera.

Any assistance that you can provide to this regquest will be greatly
appreciated.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBE :md



February 2, 1981

Mr. Tundi Agardy

Endangered Species Coordinator

Department of Comservation and
Cultural Affairse

P, 0. Box 1679

Frederiksted, St. Croix

Virgin Islands 00840

Dear Mr. Agardy:

Thank you for your letter of January 9th that arrived here a few days
ago. As requested, I am pleased to send you an sssortment of articles
covering my work with sea turtles in the Pacific. If vou have any questions
about the information presented, please do not hesitate to contact me again,

In response to your question, no, I am not aware of any new develop-
ments that now allow the tagging of hatchlings. FEven if such a tag, or
system, is eventually developed, its use would probally have to be restricted
to sites where hatcheries are currently in operation. The problems related
to capturing hatchlings for marking purposes when they emerge from under-
ground nests on a natural nesting beach seem to me to be substantial.
Personally, in the long rum, I feel it will be more rewarding to catch and
tag platter-sized turtles when they appear in nearshore foraging habitat.
This is the focus of my own research program. Concerning your second
question, yes, cattle ear tags remain the very best style of tag for sea
turtles, However, as I have discussed in the enclosed publications, tha
typa of alloy used for the gag can be very important for some turtle popula-
tions. EHere in Hawaii, the standard Monel alloy was found to corrode at a
falrly rapid rate. I now use tags made of an alloy called Inconel, and no
corrosion has been found. In some other areas, Monel has not been a problem.
Unfortunately, Inconel is very expensive, and currently it is apparantly
impossible to find a manufacturer that will make such tags. I mm fortunate
te still have a modest supply.

I hope that I have been helpful. I look forward to hearing of your
results as your program progresses.

Best regards,

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chalrman

GHB1md IUCNYSSC Marine Turtle Group
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Junuary 27, 1981

Dr. Carrol Placs
Texas ASM Univarsicy
Collage Station, Texas

Dear Dr. Plats:

I would greatly appreciate recaiving a copy of your March 1980 report
entitled "Summary of Eesearch Activities Regarding Artificial Reproduction
Studies in the Green Sea Turtle,” This was recently referenced and
briefly discussed in a sumer independent study report prepared by Ma.
Beth Doarting of Texas Lutheran College.

George H. Balazs
Assiatant Marine Biologimr

GHE t med
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January 17, 1981

Mr. Heary Sakuda

Chief, Division of Fishery
1151 Punchbowl Street
Bonolulu, Hawaii 96813

Daar Henry:

As suggested by Mr. Mollena, I am writing
to you to possibly obtain informationc as
roquosted in wmy lacter of Jamuary l2ch (coples
attachad). Any up-to-date assistance that vou
can offar will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

George NH. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bislogist

GHE 1md
Encl.

besr My, LaRoy Mollena

- R S ——— T Ty —




Jomuary 28, 1961

Dr. Peter Pritchard
Florida Audubon Socisty
F. 0. Drawax 7
Maitland, Florida 31751

Dear Peter:

I am writing to ask if the laatharback photo that appears on page 420
of your Encyclopedia could be made available for the postcard project. As
you znow, I have a commitmant of some funds from Robart Truland to produce
a sat of color pomteards covering each of the sea turtle species. The
purposa of the project is to eatablish s source of low-cost, attractive,
inspiring color views for comservation education, as well as to serve as
an aid in identification. This initial set will consist only of adults in
ordar to allow valid comparisons betwean species.

I now have first-clasa photos for each of the species that have been
contributed by various individuals. However, tha lastherback could stand

improvement, and the photo in vour Eacyclopedia is suparb.

I should tell you that photographers are mot receiving pavmant, and
I am personally not making any money on the project. The postcards will
be distributed by Chelonia Institute, as chay ses fit, for consarvation
purposas. Each photographer will receive photo credit on the post card,
and be given the opportumity to compose the descriptive caption for the
reverse side (about 50 words).

If you have access to the lsatherback photo on page 420, and you are
willing to lat it be used, please send it to me at your sarlisst oppor-
tunity. The original should be sent, but if you object, & very high
quality custom made duplicate slide will be acceptable. I hope to hear
from you soon.

fincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assiptant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



January 30, 1981

Mr,. BEopar Pail

Myviaion of Consarvation
gnd Hamources Enforceament

!b H; Box lﬂﬁ

Wallukn, Maud 96793

Daar Mr, Pai:

T am writing to ask for your assistance in obtaining up-to—date
information on green sea turtles that live in coastal waters and
possibly nest on sand beaches of the Island of Maui. Which shore-
line areas of your island are turtles known to ba the most abundant?
Are vou sware of any nestings that have taken place in recent years?
If so, what beach locations were utilized?

Any and all help that you can provide to this request will be greatly
appreciated. For your convenience, I have enclosed a map of Maul for
use in marking the areas of importance and interest for turtles.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marins Binlogist



January 30, 1981

Mr. Robert

Division of Conservatiom
and Essources Enforcement

F. 0. Box 310

Captain Cook, Hawali 96704

Daar Mr. Lindsay:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in obtaining up-to-dats
information on green sea turtles that live in cosstal waters and
posaibly nast on sand beachas of the Big Island, Which shoreline
aress of your island are turtles known to be the most sbumdant?

Are you sware of any nestings that have taken place in recent yeara?
If so, what basch locations were utilizad? "

Any and sll help that you can provide to this request will be greatly
appreciatad. For your convenisnce, I have enclosed 2 map of Hawaii
for use in marking the arsas of Importance and intersat for turcles.

Sincersly,

GEORGE H. BALAIS
Asaistant Marins Biologist

GHB:mc



January 30, 1981

Mr. Charlss Bupe

Idvision of Consarvation
and Rasourcas Enforcememt

P. 0. Box 936

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Sups:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in obtaining up-to-date
information om green sea turtles that live in coastal waters and
possibly nest on sand beaches of the Big Island, Which shoreline
areas of your island are turtlas known to be the most abundant?
Ara you aware of any mastings that have taken place in recent
yaars! If so, what baach locations wers utilizaed?

Any and all halp that you cam provide to this request will be greatly
appreciated. For your convenienca, I have enclosed a map of Hawail
for use in wmarking the areas of importance and intarest for turtles.

Siccarely,

GRORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 28, 19681

Ann M, Mills

Philatellie Programs Andlyst
Stampa Division

United States Postal Servios
475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, D. €. 20260

Dear Ma,. Mills:

I would greatly appreciate receliving up-to-date information
on the status of the proposal to issue a block four stamps
displaying marine turtles of the United States. It iz my
understanding that this subject was reviewed by the Citizens'
Stamp Advisory Committee at their most recent meeting on

January 23.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter.
I hope that you can respond in the near future, in that a
large number of people are anxiously awaiting some word of
the outocome.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Deputy Chairman
IDCN/88C Marine Turtle
Specialist Group



January 28, 1981

Ms. Anne B. Applsby
2006 Delphi Road, SW
Olympia, WA 98502

Dear Anne:

I regret taking so long to respond to your letter. Thank
you very much for marking the locations of your turtle
slghtings on the map that I sent you. This assistance 1s
greaatly apprecilated.

I share your concern for the integrity of the Maul resf
area, and numerous cther stressed locationa in the

Hawalian chain. With respeoct to continuing your work on
Maul, the only recommendation that I can offer at this time
is for you to write to:

Mr. Sherwood Maynard

Director, Marine Option Program
George Hall

University of Hawailil

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Students in the Marine Option Program have at times been
active in marine surveys off Molokai and Kahoolawe. When
you write to Mr. Maynard, it would be beneflcial for you
to send any reports that resulted from your work. I am
not sure what he will be able to advise, but again this 1is
the only recommendation I can think of.



Ms. Anne B. Appleby
Page 2
January 28, 1981

We plan to return to Eiﬂuln again, following my study
visit to Western Samoa between February 4-19. The site
is becoming popular for gill net fishermen, and I am
afraid this is taking a toll on the turtles.

Best regards.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Agsistant Marine Bilologist
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January 27, 1981

Ma. Beth Doarrimg
Box 3149

Texas Lutharan College
Seguin, Texas 78153

Dear Ms. Dosrring:

I want to thank you very much for sending me a copy of your saa turtla
report for Bummar Independemt Btudy. I have responded to numercus studsnts
who have asked for help, but you are oneafthe few to honor my requast
for a copy of their completed report.

I wvas partieunlarly interested in ths quotatiom that appears at tha bottom
of page 30 of your report that is attributed to "Ancaymous.” T have
naver heard this saving bafore, but I certainly found it impressive. Can
you plasse send me the exact literature reference dor the saying? This
would ba greatly appreciated.

I wish you continued success in your futurs endeavors.

Einearaly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
and Daputy Chalrman
IUCH/S8C Marins Turtla Group

GEBiec



January 26, 1981

Mr. Tony Nakamura
Chief Enforcemsnt Agent (Kauai)
Mvision of Conservation
& Essources Enforcement
F. 0, Box 1671
Lihove, Ksuai 96766

Daar Mr, Nakamura:

I am writing to ask for your assistance in cbtaining up-to-date
information on green sea turtles that live in coastal waters and
posaibly nest on sand beachas of the Island of Kaual. Which shore-
line arsas of your ialand are turtlas know to be the most abundant?
Are you aware of any nastings that have taken placa in recent years?
If a0, what besch locations were utilized?

doy and all help that you can provide to this request will be grestly
appreciasted. For your convenience, 1 have enclosed a map of Kauai for
use In marking tha areas of importance and interest for turtles.

Sincorely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



Dr. T. B. Chua
Department of Zoology
University of Malaya
Kuals, Lumpur
MALAYSIA

Daar Dr. Chua!

Jenuary 12, 1981

I would grasatly appreciate recaiving a reprint of your article

entitled "Conservation o
reality?” (Malayan Nat.

f the hawkbill turtle in Malscca. Can it be =
, September 15-17, 1979). During February, I

will be undartaking s stody visit to the hawkebill hatchery in Western
Sampa. The contents of your paper are therefore of great intarest to

Thank you in advance for your assistanca in this request.

GHE :md

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs

Daputy Chairman

IUCH/88C Marine Turtle Specialist
GQroup



January 12, 1981

Mr, hm Mallens

Mvision of Conservation & Resources
Enforcamant

Kaumakakai, Molokai 96748

Daar Mr. Mollena:

I am writing to ask 1f you can provide me with any information on the
occurrenceeof sea turtlas nesting on the sand beaches of Molokal, As you
will wndoubtedly recall, in 1969 hatchling hawksbill turtles were found at
Halswa Beach and subsequently given to your office (ses attached page from
"Turtles of the United States”), Do you know of sdditional nestings that
have taken place on Molokai, either at Halswa or amy other beach?

It is my understending that gresn sea turtles cccurred in large

numbers at certain sites along Molokai's south shore, at least during
former times. Are there still aress whers turtles sre sbundant.

&ny ssslstsmce that you give to this request for information will be
greatly appreciated.

Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Assistent Marine Biclogist

CHE 1md
Attachment
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Dr. James R. and Pern E. Wood
Turtle Farm Ltd.

P. 0. Box 6AS

Grand Cayman, B.W.1.

Dear Fern and Jim:
Iwﬂ&mnmﬂmiﬂu:mmﬁﬂ

your vegent paper entirled "Reproductive
Bislogy of Captive Gresm Sea Turtles Chelonia

mydas™ (Amer. Sool., 20, 1980).
Sincarely,

CGeorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologlat

CHE:md




January 12, 1981

Mr. Rose Witham

Department of Katural Resources
Marine Ressarch Laboratory

100 Eighth Avenue SE

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Dear Ross:

I would greatly appreiiéate vecaiving a
raprint of your recent paper entitled “"The
Lost Year Question in Young Sea Turtles”
hﬁ Iﬂﬂ':--. m- Em]l

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assiatant Marine Biologist



January 12, 1981

Dr, David Owems

Department of Biology
Texas AGM University

College Station, TEXAS 778413
Daar Dawve:

I would appreciate receiving & repriat
of your recent article emtitled "The Compara-

tive Reproductive Physiology of Sea Turtles"
(Amer. Zool., 20).

Sincerely,

Beaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHE tmd



January 12, 1981

M & H Helicopters Inec.
P. 0. Box 1002
Kihei, Hawaii 96753

Dear M & H Helicopters:

The occurrence of sea turtles along the coastal waters of our Hawaiian
Islands is of grest intevest te me, both from the standpoint of biological
Tesearch as well as conservatiom.

During the course of your helicopter tours, I would imagine that you
regularly have the opportunity to sight sea turtles basking at the surface
and swimming through the water. Such casual cbservations can be vary use-
ful to me in identifying segments of coastline that warrant more detailed
invastigations wiing a boat and scuba. 1 would tharefore like to ask for
your assistance in reporting the sightings of turtles through the use of
the enclosed short questionnaire forms. For your convenienca, I have also
enclosed several self-addressed and stamped envelopes. Any and all
obaservations that you are shle to send me will ba greatly appreciated.

Thank you in advance for your help, and best wishes for the Hew Year,
Einceraly,

Beorge H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md

Enclosuras



January 12, 1981

Dr. H, F. Hirth

Department of Biology
Dniversity of Otah

Salt Lake City, Utah 84112

Daar Dr. Hirth:

I would greatf,appreciate receiving a
reprint of your articles entitled "A nesting
colony of the hawkabill turtle on Seil Ada
Ksbir Island, Suakin Archipelage, Sudan”
(Blological Comservation, 17, 1980), and
"Some aspects of the nesting behavior amd
reproductive biology of sea turtles"
(tmerican Zoologist, 20, 1980),

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 12, 1981

Dr. Paul Liche
Department of Loology
University of California
Berkely, CA 94720

Dear Dr. Liche:

I would greatly sppraciate receiving a
reprint of your article entitled "Evolutiomary
and Functional Aspects of Pituitary Conado—
tropins in the Greem Turtle, Chelomia mydae"
Amar, Zool., 20, 1980).

Sincerely,

George H. Ealaza
Asaistant Marine Eilologistc

CHB :md




January 6, 1981

Mr. Jemes Sternberg

fea Turtle Reacue Fund

Center for Envirommental Education Inc.
1925 K Street, Suite 206

wi D. €. 20006
Dear James:

Meny thanks for your letter of Decamber 29, 1980 inquiring about the
u-nflynuntm:hudmkmlphtuﬁph. This photo can be made
availsble to your non-profit organization in either a 5" by 7" glossy
black and white print, or a 35m=m color transparency. My standard condi-
tions for free use are as follows:

1.) Credit line must read - "photo by Ceorge H. Balass, Hswaii Institute
of Harine m:-ﬂﬂ'r“

2.) The specific use for the photo must be stated to me in advance (1i.e.
"Environmental Educatiom Report"); use is then only allowed for this
purpose on a one-time basis.

3.) The black and white print or color slide must be retbrned to me within
& reasonable period of time following publication,

Have the publications editor of your organization write to me with his/her
mﬂfumhudlﬂuhlpnthmhurmpmﬂ-h.

1 suspect that some confusion may exist in certain quartera with
respect to mwy current affilistion with the National Marine Fisharies
Service. At the present time, I do not receive research funds externally
from FMFS, but rather function as a visiting staff member of the NMFS
Honolulu Laboratory under the Intergovernmental Personnel AAt (IPA). As a
staff member, funds that are budgeted by the lsb for sea turtlas and other
sndangered spacies are directly available to me through the Program Leader,
Willism Gilmartin. As you may be aware, IPA contracts are usually
restricted to two years. In the case of the University of Hswaii, my
prime employing agency, IPA contracts have almost never besn permitted
for more than 18 wonths, I have always been aware of this, end, in fact,




Mr. James Sternbarg
January 6, 1981

Page 2

have welcomed the restriction. Incidentally, my IPA contract was initiated
in June of last year.

I do not know what specific funding you were referring te in your
letter, or exactly what information has been given to you concerning
support for my various research and conservation activities. I would,
however, appreciate it if you would providea me with the details and sources
of the "rumors.” You cam be certsin that I will held your name in strict
confidence relating to this matter.

I will be in Wastern Samoa for most of February, so your publications
editor should contact me soon if there s an early need for the pheto.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



January 5, 1981

Vice-Alwirante Francisco Amisma C.

Jafe de Estado Mayor, Marina de Cuarra Dominicama
Bage Naval 27 de Belirerc

Sans Souci, Ave. Espana

Santo Dominge, Dominican Republic

Dear Senor Viece-Almirante:

As the Deputy Chairmen of the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group, I
have had the opportunity to read the letter that our Chsirman, Professor
Archie Carr, wrote te you on Decembar 9, 1980, T would like to tell you
that here in the Hawaiian Ialands we have experienced similar declines in
our marine turtle populations, and problems have been encountered in
efforts to protect and replenish this valusble resource. WNevertheless,
with the cooperative assistance of saveral government, military and private
agencies, we have been sble to make notable progress. The future out look
for Hawaiisn marine turtles is now certainly more encouraging and, with
continued cooperative efforts, we hope to achieve our management goals in
the foreseeable future. Concurrent with these conservation activities, a
vigorous research program has also been undertaken in order to obtain
sufficient biological data for use in important mansgement dacisions.

I realize that the Hawaiian Islands ars a considerable distance from
the Dominican Republic, but I would still like to join with Professor Carr
in personally offering whatever assistance you may desire in formulatiog
your own programs for the research, comservation and menagement of marine
turtles. Pleass do not hesitate to contact me if you feel there is any
wvay I can contribute to the development of your programs.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman

IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group

GHA:md

bee: Archies Carr
Dr. Ottenwalder



